
Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 1

03/07/1559 MORLEY James
FAWKENER Jane

27/07/1559 MARSHALL Richard
DELAMERE Joane

13/01/1560 BLAKE Richard
HARVEST Alice

24/01/1560 NUEMAN Richard
BUTLER Jone

28/04/1561 HARDSPUR Thomas
MYLL Elizabeth

17/10/1561 BLAKE Richard
RE*** ? Joane

17/10/1561 CLEERE John
BUTLER Joane

15/04/1562 GREENE Thomas
WESDENE Jane

21/04/1562 SHARD Mathue
CHURCHALL Elizabeth

02/08/1562 WILD Peter
DALAMERE Jone

09/10/1562 WIAT Richard
HARWOOD Joan

08/11/1563 STREAT Thomas
FALLYCK Ann

27/05/1564 HORSCROFT Richard
GENYINGS Jone

01/06/1564 BROUNING John
PAYNE Jone

01/06/1564 HEBERDEN Richard
GREENE Elizabeth

12/01/1565 GOODYER John
WESDEN Margaret

27/06/1565 WADE Thomas
CHACROFF Jone

11/01/1567 HARTLEY Nicholas
OLDER Ellyn

18/01/1567 WESDENE Thomas
FORALE Jane

25/01/1567 KEYTON Henry
RAZELL Jane



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 2

29/01/1568 TAYLER Edward
TRIMLET Agnes

27/04/1568 BULLOKER Walter
WYATT Joane

06/05/1568 MOORE Richard
BRYGER Clemence

23/05/1568 ETHERTON John
HEBERDEN Elizabeth

25/01/1569 TAILER Thomas
EVENS Joan

29/01/1569 BACON Thomas
MYLES Agnes

29/01/1569 TRIMLET Symon
DUDMAN Joan

06/10/1574 BLAKE Richard
WAYDE Buntings

07/11/1578 FALLYCK John
HILLES Ann

26/01/1578 PAYNE Henry
GATS Elizabeth

27/02/1578 STREAT Thomas
TYLL Margaret

13/07/1579 NAPCROFT Richard
STRADLING Jone

20/07/1579 LUCK Nicholas
SMYTH Joan

02/08/1579 SCUNDERS Thomas
BARNARD Elizabeth

12/10/1579 NORRYS Robert
DOTERELL Elasabeth

08/02/1580 COLLYN John
ROPER Elisabeth

14/02/1582 SPARK Richard
CHAPER Elisabeth

30/05/1582 PYNHAM William
SCUTT Joan

30/05/1582 PAYN John
WHITINGTON Joan

16/06/1582 LINSEY William
CAPLYN Christian



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 3

15/09/1583 CAYTUN Henry
WITHALL Ursula

22/09/1583 DOWNER John
PYNHAM Ellen

03/11/1583 HARWOOD John
STAKER Joan

03/11/1583 WISE Henry
JUP Elizabeth

10/11/1583 CHAPER Robert
HISMAN Agnes

27/05/1584 KNELLER John
SMYTH The Widow W

27/08/1584 READE John
DAVY Agnes

07/12/1584 THORN William
COLLYN Joane

12/02/1586 MARKWIK Peter
HAWLET Elisabeth

**/04/1587 BUTLER John
TRADE Alice

25/08/1587 NUELAND Richard
HARMWOOD Jone

25/09/1587 RUELL Anthony
OWEN Ansty

28/08/1588 STRONG Richard Parson
FRAUNC Agnes

23/12/1588 HARMWOOD John
PUTTOCK Dorothy

09/01/1589 GALBERD John
GREENE Joane

30/07/1589 GIBSON William
COLES Mary

14/09/1589 HARVESS Edward
BLEEKE Jone

27/11/1589 DYER Andrew
FRAUNCES Sara

29/12/1589 TYLL Richard
WYET Alice

18/05/1590 NUELL William
AGATS Jane



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 4

10/10/1590 BATMAN Gilham
HARTLEY Elen

15/02/1591 WESDENE Clement
WYTHALL Katherine

16/02/1591 STUBBS John
RAZALL Agnes

17/06/1591 DUNSTON John
BLEEKE Alice

26/06/1591 WHELER Edward
KEYTON Ursula

21/06/1592 CLARK Roger
TRIMLET Tabytha

26/02/1593 HARTLEY William
WEBB Alice

10/06/1594 FRAUNCS Izaack
WESDENE Elen

01/07/1594 FILP John
STRONG Sara

07/10/1595 SKYNNER John
RAZALL Jone

06/02/1596 HORSLEY Mathew
TRIMLETT Elisabeth

01/01/1597 SEARLE Thomas
YOUNG Jone

07/02/1597 WALDRON Humphrey
KEMP Mary

20/10/1598 WEPHAM Thomas
PUTTOKE Marie

26/05/1600 ***** ? ***** ?
JUPE Johan

21/**/1600 GREENFIELD William
***** ? ***** ?

28/09/1601 JOHNSON George
VYLENS Jane W

13/09/1602 COURTE John
LUDGATER Elizabeth

30/01/1603 L MARKS Thomas
BRINKWELL Johan

09/02/1603 HUBBERDEN John
MAYE Alice



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 5

14/08/1603 L GREVES Thomas
ROODES Anne

04/10/1604 STRUGNELL Robert
DYER Sara

26/10/1604 PURDY Robert
AUSTEN Elizabeth

08/11/1604 FISSHER Richard
COBDEN Johan

17/07/1606 SOPE Peter
WAKHAM Alice

26/10/1606 BURNWOOD William
***** ? Jane

13/04/1607 MAIE Richard
WHORE Alice

06/07/1609 ALLEN Jonas
MAIE Marie

30/01/1614 MATHER Edward from Tortington
WEST Mary

02/02/1616 RUELL Anthony
COPER Alice

28/04/1617 BAWCOM John
LUDGATER Margaret W

04/06/1617 BAWCOM John [Repeated entry]
LUDGATER Margaret

15/06/1617 SILVESTER John
SIMMONS Elizabeth

30/09/1617 RANES Richard
HARTLY Mary

09/06/1618 LYLLIATT John
ALLEN Agnes

18/07/1619 MAY William
LYNSY Agnes

19/08/1619 GENTLE Phillip
SHARLOCKE Mary

04/11/1619 BISHOPP James
HARTLEY Joane

06/02/1620 KNIGHT William
F***OD ? Sisley W

03/02/1622 CORNISE Jonas
CHANDLER Elizabeth



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 6

28/02/1622 FRANCES John
NEWLAND Alice

24/10/1622 AUSTEN Richard
LAWES Patience

16/01/1623 ALWYN Richard
SH****DGE ? Secunda

03/02/1623 SEEDES William
ALLCOKE Alice

10/11/1623 NULAND Thomas
GRANTAM Katherin W

06/09/1624 WASHER Thomas
HOLT Prisilla

22/10/1624 L BISHIP James
VEX Eemy

06/11/1625 DAVES Richard
GARDNER Joan

27/07/1625 L MILLARD Hendry
TAILLOUR Edith

31/07/1626 NULAND Adam
SIMMS Ann

07/01/1627 L PEERLY Thomas
OLIVER Katherine W

16/01/1627 L BETTS John
HARTLEY Alice

18/01/1627 NICOLSON John
TAYLOR Dennis

16/04/1627 BUTLER John
HARTLEY Annis

07/10/1627 SMYTH Leonard
EDGLONG Sarah

04/11/1627 RAWLES Thomas
FLETTER Jone

01/11/1629 WISE Thomas
SOPP Mabell

20/01/1630 HEATH Christopher
NICHOLSON Dennis

20/01/1630 STREET Randall
HARVEST Jone W

12/10/1630 KIRBY Richard
BURRISH Alice



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 7

17/10/1630 ALSBURY Edward
WHITTINGTON Jone

19/06/1631 L BUTLER John
CHASE Marry

03/07/1631 ROY Francis
WHITTINGTON Joan

03/07/1632 MARCHANT Michael
NEWLAND Jowhan

21/09/1632 COURT John
BATEMAN Ediffe

01/11/1632 SEARLE Samuel
STIANT Ropell

05/11/1632 BLACK John
EDGLONGE Sara

**/**/163* JUPE William
FURLONGER Margaret

05/10/1634 FORD John
SOPP Alice

01/05/1635 SKINNER Edward
BETSOR Elizabeth

25/05/1635 BENNET Edward
BOTELER Mary W

21/07/1635 VAGGAR Roger
COURT Elizabeth

23/04/1636 GREVITT Thomas
BUBROCKE Cicely

27/06/1636 L HARBURROW Edmund
COURT Elizabeth W

03/07/1636 HEAD Clement
JUPPE Margarett

04/02/1637 TRILL John
POTTS Elizabeth

13/08/1637 TERVILL Richard
SPECIALL Elizabeth

30/11/1637 L CHASE Richard
PRATT Judith W

16/04/1638 HEAD Clement
EDGLAND Eadith

21/05/1638 PANNET Henry
SOUCH Anne



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 8

21/05/1638 WISE Edward
STYANT Annis

11/08/1639 POTTS Robert
FAHLO Elizabeth

24/08/1639 JUPPE William
FINCH Elizabeth

09/06/1640 BURNETT William
FREEHARRIE Jane

24/06/1641 SMITH John W
BLAKE Sarah W

07/06/1642 HUBBERDEN Richard
BARTON Hellen

13/10/1642 FORDER William
BRIDGER Ann

18/11/1644 SKINNER Edward
WASSEL Joanne

12/01/1645 BURNWOOD William
SMITH Sarah

11/09/1645 BRETHAM Edward
DAVY Elizabeth

30/10/1645 GORE John
CHASE Jayne

17/11/1645 GARDINER William
IRISH An

10/12/1645 GARDINER Andrew
JAKMAN Joane

11/05/1646 IRISH Robert
DUKE Jayne

25/05/1646 Not given Thomas
Not given Bridget

19/04/1647 NEWINGTON William
SMITH Margaret

05/06/1648 WHENELL John
STRONG An W

20/07/1649 JENNINGS John
NOELL Rose

25/09/1649 DUBBING Isaac
COURT Mary

28/05/1653 NEWLAND Richard
CHAMBERS Elizabeth



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 9

09/06/1653 STRUGNELL Symon
HALE Alce

26/07/1653 CRASINGHAM Gregory
WILLIAMS Sary

20/10/1653 PARLY Richard
LEE Mary

**/**/165* OWENS John
ROOSE Ann

21/05/1655 KELLY Bartholomew
FAGGOR Elizabeth

28/05/1655 CARRYLL Robert
CORT Cisely

10/06/1655 ETHERTON John
BLACKE Mary

10/12/1655 GOFE Henry
WOODS Elizabeth

19/06/1656 SMYTHE Richard
LEDGATER Jane

31/01/1657 BUTLER George
CURTIS Mary S

04/05/1657 SOPPE Robert
GREVETT Margery

12/10/1658 CRANLY John
FOORD Margery

19/09/1659 WATTS Richard
FULLONGER Margaret

17/11/1659 BENNETT Thomas
RUELL Mary

29/11/1659 BURNED William
BAYTMANSON Mary

12/09/1660 JUPP John
FRANCIS Joane W

08/10/1662 SKINNER Edward
OLIVE Mary W

16/10/1662 DUBBIN Edward
GOBLE Mary

12/05/1663 BATMAN John
FOORD Ann

21/10/1663 HYDE Nicholas
NEWLAND Ann



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 10

24/11/1663 WATS Thomas
FOURD Joane

25/07/1664 BAITMAN Owen
TRENCHMOORE Elizabeth

26/09/1664 DUBBIN Edward
Not given Alice

25/06/1666 BAALL Edward
HOPKIN Jean

24/03/1667 HODGES John
HOLLEN Ann

04/10/1670 MEERS John
HEAD Eden

04/10/1670 HEAD William
WAGGAR Ann

25/10/1670 FOURD John
Not given Dorotha

28/08/1672 WEBSTER Richard
BISHOPE Katherene

12/06/1676 POTTS Edward
WAIKFORD Jean

03/10/1676 BAITMAN Owen
TRIBE Joan

13/02/1677 NEWINGTONNE William
SMYTHE Joan

21/02/1677 BRAYANT William
BENNET Marie

23/02/1677 BLUNDELL Wiliam
KELSIE Joane

12/06/1677 BALLCOM Roger
Not given Elizabeth

19/10/1677 GRAVET John
PARKER Ann

20/11/1677 FRANCES William
GOBLE Elizabeth

12/09/1678 LEGGATE Richard
HOGSFLESH Mary

03/10/1678 B** ? Thomas
FOURD Marie

27/04/1680 TALMY John
NEWLAND Ann



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 11

29/06/1680 MARTEN Thomas
STYANT Joan

29/09/1680 FOURD Robert
BOYSE Joane

02/11/1680 BENNET Thomas
AYSDON ? Rose

08/06/1682 WISDOM William
FOUARD Mary

28/11/1682 FOURD Robert
FRANCIS Judith

09/08/1685 MILLAR John (Gent)
PEACHY Margaret

05/10/1686 KIMBER Thomas
FORDER Mary W

03/06/1688 NEWLAND John
SAPP Susan

12/05/1689 GAPHEN Stephen
SHORT Margaret

06/10/1689 BALDWIN Joseph
HOLDER Joan

03/06/1690 OCKENDEN John
MAY Sarah W

16/07/1690 THORNE Robert Married at Slindon but entered by mistake
BLUNDEL Jone in the register for Walberton

10/08/1690 CHEYNELL Henry Clerk
MILLER Mary

05/05/1691 WOOD William
LEWER Jane

19/05/1691 SATCHER Thomas
BATEMAN Joan

02/06/1691 COBBY John
BATEMAN Mary

05/05/1693 OLIVER Benjamin
SMITH Elizabeth

06/05/1696 MILLARD Thomas
JUPE Hellen

06/07/1696 SAPP Thomas
WISDOM Elizabeth

17/10/1697 CHAPMAN John
BURCHER Mary



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 12

26/11/1697 SWIRE John
ALLEN Jane

13/02/1698 POTTS Edward
FORD Dorothy

10/05/1698 HOLDER Thomas
BALL Alice

29/11/1698 HULL Henry
HEATHER Jane

12/04/1699 SPENCER John
BARBER Ann

06/07/1699 STONE William
HEAD Jane

14/10/1699 HALE William
LAWRENCE Martha

18/06/1700 BARNARD Thomas
KEMP Ann

07/08/1700 MAY Henry
GIN Elizabeth

29/04/1701 HOWICK Henry Servant
MEERS Mary Servant

22/05/1701 NASH Thomas
STEMP Mrs .Elizabeth

13/07/1701 MEERS William Servant
PIPER Ann Servant

23/07/1701 HATCHER William Servant
SMITH Ann Servant

12/10/1701 WAKEFORD Thomas
PINNOCKS Mary

30/04/1702 WHEELER Henry
PANNAT Sarah

15/06/1702 DAMMER Thomas
PRIORS Elizabeth

07/02/1703 LAWRENCE Edward
MILLER Mary

13/04/1703 SMITH Henry
MARTIN Mary

31/10/1704 GARVER John
ROE Mary

30/04/1706 NYREN Jaspar
MARTIN Elizabeth



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 13

14/08/1706 BRABY William
FARLY Frances

05/06/1707 LEGGAT Richard
BOOKER Margaret

25/11/1707 FORWOOD Francis
ROE Elizabeth

13/05/1708 LEGGAT Richard
WOOLLDRIDGE Joan

27/02/1709 GOBLE Allen from Binsted
DUMBREL Jone W from Binsted

02/01/1710 FORD Robert W
JENNINGS Elizabeth W

30/09/1711 SANDERS Adrian from Rustington
FOORD Judith

06/09/1712 SANDFORD Robert
VOKE Elizabeth

16/11/1712 WENTWORTH John from Chichester
VINCENT Elizabeth from Storrington

13/11/1715 CHATFIELD Francis from Felpham
READER Jane

29/12/1722 FARNDEL James from Eastergate
BENET Jane

29/02/1724 TREAGOOSE Richard from Eastergate
NEWLAND Elizabeth

10/10/1724 KEWEL Richard from Lyminster
BENNET Jane

28/09/1725 G BRIANT Thomas from Westergate
B SIMONS Mary

16/11/1725 G GRAY Walter
B MEARS Anne

28/11/1725 G DAVIS Richard from South Stoke
B TUPPER Jane from South Stoke

**/12/1725 G ***** ? John
B ETHERTEN Mary

**/05/1726 G WORSFIELD ***** ? from Shermanbury
B BUTCHER Mary

29/09/1726 G BENNET William from Aldingbourne
B JENNISON Jane

12/12/1726 BENNET John
BAKER Elizabeth



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 14

19/04/1727 CHANDLER Richard
SOPE The Widow W

17/07/1729 LEE John
BENNET Elizabeth

12/0*/1729 ESSEX George from Kingston
CHAMBERS Mary from Tarring

15/11/1729 ROBINSON Thomas
SMITH Elizabeth

27/12/1731 RICHARDSON Richard from Thakeham
SPOONER The Widow W from Pulborough

20/02/1731 HARWOOD James from Yapton
SOAN Susan from Yapton

02/01/1732 LEGGAT John from Steyning
KNOTT Mary from Chichester

30/09/1736 DEAN Thomas
POTTS Elizabeth

24/04/1737 LONG Thomas
NEWMAN Jane

15/05/1737 APPLEBURY Auger from Climping
GREEN Elizabeth from Climping

30/10/1739 L FORSTER Richard from Chichester
DURNFORD Ann from Chichester

05/09/1741 B DIGGENS John
BRYANT Marie

22/06/1742 B NEWINGTON William
MAKEREL Mary

15/07/1745 B MILLET Thomas
GIN Ann

25/10/17** L G WOOD John
B NEWLAND Ann
W STAKER Edward
W BOWLY Edward

24/11/17** B G BEALE Joseph from Arundel
B POLLARD Ann
W MORRELL Jer.
W BOWLY Edward

04/05/1757 L G LANE George
B IBBOTSON Hannah
W NEWLAND Thomas
W BAYNS J.M

01/11/1757 B SANSOM John from Yapton
BOWLY Ann



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 15

19/01/1758 B G HUNT George
B LAWRENCE Mary
W MORRELL Jer:

**/02/1758 B G REFAY James
B LAVINGTON Sarah
W LAMBERTS John

09/10/1758 B G BROADBRIDGE James
B LOUCH Ann
W NEWLAND John
W LAUNCE Robert

15/02/1760 B G BRADLY Francis
B HILTON Ann from Godalming, Surrey

27/10/1760 B G FREEBORN John S from Portsmouth, Hants
B ARLOTT Jane S

30/11/1760 B G LIMBERHURST Edward from Madehurst
B TOUTON Susannah

19/05/1761 L G SPRING William S
B SOTCHER Martha S

10/08/1761 L G MASON Richard S
B ROE Mary S

11/04/1762 B G SQUIB William
B WARE Unity

02/08/1762 L G BUTLER Thomas S from Bramshott, Hants.
B NEWLAND Martha S
W PARSON John
W NEWLAND ***** ?

14/06/1763 B G SAXBEE Richard
B DIGINS Mary

24/10/1763 B G JUPP Joseph from Hunston
B NEWINGTON Ann

04/03/1764 B G WHITE George
B BATMAN Mary

11/05/1764 L G TRIM Joseph
B HORN Elizabeth from Barnham

14/05/1764 B G WILLCOX John
B BATMAN Mary

17/11/1764 B G BAKER Mark from Easebourne
B SILVESTER Elizabeth
W PARSON John
W APPS John

01/09/1765 L G NEWLAND Adam S
B MILLS Anne W
W PARSON John
W ROWLAND Henry



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 16

05/09/1765 L G MARTIN John W from St. Bartholomew the Great, London
B WOOD Anne W
W PARSON John
W CHARN** ? James

**/11/1765 B G REYNOLDS John
B AYLING Elisabeth
W APPS John
W LOUCH William

21/11/1765 B G SAXBEE Robert
B POLLARD Catharine
W **** ? Richard
W APPS John

02/06/1766 L G CHAMP James S from Bedhampton, Hants
B NEWLAND Elizabeth
W MURRAY Ann
W PARSON John

22/**/1766 B G BENNET Richard W
B SHIPLEY Mary W
W H**TT ? George

04/11/1766 B G SAXBEE Thomas
B HOARE Elizabeth
W SAXBEE Richard
W LOUCH John

03/05/1768 B G TYLER Edward W
B EDWARDS Elizabeth W
W APPS John
W SMART John

04/09/1768 B G BROADBRIDGE James W
B HAWKINS Elizabeth W
W BATEMAN John
W APPS John

22/09/1768 B G SPOONER Henry W
B COBDEN Elizabeth
W APPS John
W TRIBE Joseph

27/07/1769 B G DEAN John
B PAGE Ann
W APPS John
W LOUCH James

31/10/1769 B G GUMBREL Henry from Aldingbourne
B BOWLEY Ann
W BOWLY Richard
W APPS John Clerk

12/12/1769 B G BOWLEY John
B AYLING Jane
W APPS John
W SMART John



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 17

08/06/1770 L G BURCHER William S from Boxgrove
B BOWLEY Jane
W SOUT**** ? **** ?
W SMART John

18/06/1770 B G BENNET Andrew
B HOARE Mary
W LOUCH James
W NEWINGTON John

05/09/1770 B G RANDALL John
B CLOUSER Elizabeth
W MILLS Richard
W HART Lucy

31/07/1771 L G ROUTE William
B DEAN Barbara
W HAKES William
W LOUCH James

01/08/1771 B G NORTHGROVE Richard
B BATMAN Ann
W LOUCH William
W H**IST ? William

11/11/1771 B G BACON William from Binstead
B GREEN Sarah
W SMART John
W APPS John

30/10/1772 L G SMART John
B ASTIN Sarah from Eartham
W NEWLAND Thomas
W PARSON John

07/02/1773 L G UNDRILL William from Prior’s  Dean
B EVANS Mary
W APPS John
W TRIM Joseph

19/07/1773 B G WATTS Richard from Boxgrove
B SMITH Elizabeth
W NEWLAND Thomas
W APPS John

07/10/1773 L G DIGGENS William
B BAYLON Elizabeth
W SAXBY Richard
W APPS John

07/11/1774 B G WILCOX James
B NYREN Susanna
W WILCOX John
W APPS John

17/01/1775 L G HOWARD Thomas from Boxgrove
B EDWARDS Mary
W MILLS Richard
W PARSON John



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 18

**/0*/1775 G BOWLEY Richard
B REFOY Mary
W NEWLAND Thomas (Jnr)
W APPS John

18/09/1775 B G WEYMARK John
B BEAL Ann
W APPS John
W ROOS Thomas

09/10/1775 B G STEVENS Edward
B FLEET Jane
W NEWINGTON William
W APPS John

06/11/1775 B G REFOY Richard
B HOLBEN Elizabeth
W BENNET Ruth
W REFOY Charles

21/01/1777 B G SMITH James from North Chapel
B LOUCH Ann
W PARSON Charles
W LOUCH William

05/02/1777 B G SMITH William
B FIBBENS Elizabeth
W RANDAL John
W HART Lucy

01/07/1777 B G REFOY Francis
B SWAN Ann
W BENNET Richard
W APPS John

04/09/1777 L G EDWARDS Thomas from Twyford, Hants
B WILCOCKS Martha
W WILCOCKS John
W WILLCOCKS James

06/10/1777 B G FEAST Thomas
B NEWINGTON Barbara
W JUPE Joseph
W ROOS Thomas

11/11/1777 L G REEKS Joseph from Clanfield, Hants
B MESH Elizabeth
W REFOY Francis
W APPS John

18/11/1777 B G MOODY Robert from Madehurst
B DEAN Elizabeth
W APPS John
W LOUCH William

18/06/1779 L G CHATFIELD John from Yapton
B DIGANCE Elizabeth W
W BAYTON James
W APPS John



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 19

15/07/1780 L G OLIVER James
B DEAN Anne
W OVERINGTON William
W APPS John

08/11/1780 B G NEWINGTON William
B LOUCH Mary
W APPS John
W LOUCH James

26/12/1780 B G RAWLINS John
B CARPENTER Elizabeth
W APPS John
W JUPP Joseph

19/02/1781 L G BAFF Thomas
B WITHERS Elizabeth
W APPS John
W NEWINGTON William

26/12/1781 B G LOUCH William
B UNDERHILL Olivia
W APPS John
W NEWINGTON William

13/10/1783 B G GIBBENS Thomas
B COLLINS Elizabeth
W APPS John
W NEWINGTON William

24/02/1784 L G STAKER Benjamin from Yapton
B RUFF Sarah
W APPS John
W COCKERALL Thomas

17/03/1784 B G DENNAR Daniel from Binsted
B BELL Mary
W APPS John
W MASON John

26/10/1784 L G ALCOCK Charles Reverend  - Rector from Sidlesham
B PARSON Charlotte
W PARSON Charles
W BURSLAN Susannah

27/10/1784 B G ROBART Barnard from Aldingborne
B FLEET Elizabeth
W APPS John
W LOUCH **** ?

22/07/1785 L G CARPENTER William from East Horsley, Surrey
B FLEET Sarah
W NEWLAND Joseph
W NEWLAND Thomas

24/11/1785 B G AYLING John
B WILCOX Mary
W NEWINGTON William
W APPS John



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 20

14/08/1786 B G JERMAN ? William
B BROWN Martha
W TRIM Joseph
W APPS John

12/09/1786 B G MAIDEN David
B CARPENTER Ann
W APPS John
W RAWLINGS William

30/09/1786 L G MELLISH Francis
B HUNT Mary
W HUNT James
W APPS John
W CONSTABLE John

19/07/1787 B G HALE Richard
B SQUIB Ann
W NEWLAND Thomas (Jnr)
W APPS John

16/10/1787 B G GENT Thomas
B COLLINS Mary
W APPS John
W WILLCOCK Mary

18/12/1787 B G CRAWFORD Robert from Walberton
B IRISH Frances
W COCKARELL Thomas
W APPS John

15/06/1788 B G GATES William
B WISE Ann
W SAPP Joseph
W APPS John

27/08/1788 B G SAXBEE Richard
B BATMAN Elizabeth
W APPS John
W ***CH ? Richard

16/09/1788 L G FREEMANTLE George
B BATMAN Elizabeth
W MOORE Henry
W APPS John

11/03/1789 B G BEAL Richard
B WHITE Mary
W APPS John
W SAXBEE Richard

28/07/1789 B G HORNSBY William
B TRIM Mary
W APPS John
W LANE Millicent

10/11/1789 B G MASON Richard
B WILCOX Mary
W APPS John
W **LL** ? Ann



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 21

11/11/1789 B G WHITE George
B WHITE Hannah
W APPS John
W BATEMAN William

25/02/1790 B G GRACEMARK William
B STEDMAN Elizabeth
W APPS John
W FRY Sarah

05/04/1790 B G NETTLEFIELD Edward
B ROUT Barbara
W NEWLAND Joseph
W APPS John

01/05/1790 B G COLLICK John
B BUDD Mary
W APPS John
W NEWLAND Thomas (Jnr.)

21/09/1790 B G MORRIS John from Holy Trinity, Guildford, Surrey
B UNDERHILL Mary
W LOUCH Olivia
W APPS John

29/11/1791 B G GARDINER William
B LINTOT Elizabeth
W RANDALL William
W RANDALL Sarah
W APPS John

23/01/1792 B G REFOY Michael
B SAXBE Elizabeth
W SWAN William
W APPS John

07/08/1792 L G COLLINS Thomas from Aldingbourne
B SQUIB Mary
W HUNT James
W APPS John

13/09/1792 B G PENNEYCUD John from Arundel
B MASON Eustatia
W JONES John
W APPS John

20/09/1792 L G SLADE John Esq. from Littlehampton
B DAWSON Anna Eliza
W WEBBER Charles
W APPS John

27/11/1792 L G GARDINER James
B HEWLETT Esther from Walberton
W ARNOLD Thomas
W APPS John

13/05/1794 B G SMART William
B APPS Ann
W JUPP James
W APPS John



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 22

28/05/1795 B G MURRELL Henry from Midhurst
B RANDALL Elizabeth
W LANE George
W APPS John

03/05/1796 B G APPS John
B TREGUS Elizabeth
W LANE George
W APPS John

09/07/1797 B G GREEN James
B SWAN Ann
W APPS John
W WHATON Emma

27/07/1797 L G SWAN Christopher
B KENT Hannah
W MILLS Thomas
W APPS John

08/08/1797 B G JUPP Joseph
B UNDERHILL Jane
W WILLCOCKS James
W APPS John

19/08/1797 B G REWEL Thomas from Walberton
B DEAN Elizabeth
W APPS John (Snr)
W APPS John

29/11/1797 B G JACKSON Henry
B REYNOLDS Elizabeth
W WILLCOCKS John
W APPS John

22/06/1798 B G GREEN Joseph from  St. Ann, Lewes
B PROUDLY Martha
W RUFF Thomas
W APPS John

06/10/1798 B G COBBEY Benjamin from Sidlesham
B HILL Esther
W RUFF Thomas
W RAWLINGS Elizabeth

17/01/1799 L G GOSSAMER William
B BENSTED Charlotte
W BOWLEY John
W RUFF Thomas

16/07/1799 B G WILLSHIRE John from Eastergate
B SAXBY Martha
W WILLSHEAR Edmund
W RUFF Thomas

03/06/1800 L G DAWTREY Jeffery
B CLARKE Jane
W BOWMAN Francis
W RUFF Thomas



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 23

03/11/1800 L G BRISBY Jordan
B HUNT Mary
W RUFF Thomas
W BRISBY W
W ***ING ? * ?

15/12/1800 B G PROUDLY John
B AYLING Martha
W STIANT John
W RUFF Thomas

09/02/1801 B G WILLCOCKS John
B NEWINGTON Elizabeth
W WILLCOCKS James
W RUFF Thomas

09/04/1801 B G APPS James
B PHILLIPS Charlotte
W COLLICK Thomas
W RUFF Thomas
W NEWLAND Thomas (Jnr) Churchwarden

01/08/1801 B G WHITE Thomas from Climping
B ROWLE Sarah
W RUFF Thomas
W *ALEY ? Elizabeth

06/10/1801 L G TASKER John from Mary le Bone
B LANE Milicent
W LANE John
W ***** ? Catherine
W RUFF Thomas

24/10/1801 L G LINTOT James from Walberton
B NEWINGTON Mary
W RUFF Thomas
W NEWINGTON John

31/10/1801 B G TIDAY Henry
B DOUGHTRY Hannah
W RUFF Thomas
W RAWLINGS Elizabeth

30/06/1802 B G VINCENT Thomas
B UNDERHILL Martha
W RUFF Thomas
W GARNETT Jane

13/01/1803 B G JUPP James
B GARRET Jane
W RUFF Thomas
W CHRISTOPHER Edward

23/05/1803 L G WILLIAMS James from Arundel
B PARKER Mary
W RUFF Thomas
W BARKER Francis



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 24

17/11/1803 B G INGRAM George
B BOWLEY Harriet
W BOWLEY John
W RUFF Thomas

04/10/1804 B G TRIM Charles
B JAY Hannah
W GOSLAMER William
W RUFF Thomas

10/12/1804 B G TRIM Charles
B RAWLINS Harriet
W TRIM Charles
W RUFF Thomas

26/05/1805 L G BURCHER Charles
B ROGERS Mary from West Dean
W WRIGHT Thomas
W RUFF Thomas
W SAUNDERS William

30/09/1805 B G BOOKER William
B GENT Mary
W RUFF Thomas
W SUTER Richard

13/02/1806 B G BATEMAN William
B LLOYD Teresa
W PARKER Francis
W RUFF Thomas

11/08/1806 L G BOWMAN Peter from Arundel
B SOAN Eleanor or Ellen
W BOWMAN Charles (Jnr)
W RUFF Thomas

16/12/1806 B G COBBY Francis from Yapton
B ROUT Charlotte
W RUFF Thomas
W NETTLEFIELD Edward

23/06/1807 B G SEWELL Thomas from Arundel
B HERSEY Hannah
W SMITH William
W RUFF Thomas

14/07/1807 B G TUESLY Charles from Lyminster
B DEAN Lucy
W LOUCH Maria
W RUFF Thomas

01/02/1808 B G HEATHER Charles from Aldingbourne
B HUTSON Jane
W CARTER William
W COLLINS Mary Ann

01/03/1808 B G SMART Michael
B APPS Charlotte
W RUFF Thomas
W POWELL Daniel



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 25

13/05/1808 B G ROUT Edward
B PUDDOCK Ann
W RUFF Thomas
W ROBERTS John

12/07/1808 B G CLEVER Thomas from Walberton
B STRICKLAND Elizabeth
W RUFF Thomas
W RUFF Elizabeth

09/05/1809 B G MASON John
B COX Mary
W HUMPHREYS James
W RUFF Thomas

10/05/1809 L G MANLY Thomas
B BALL Rachael
W RUFF Thomas
W HERSEE Charles

22/05/1809 B G RUFF John
B DEAN Hannah
W RUFF Thomas
W BROADBRIDGE Thomas

22/05/1809 B G BROADBRIDGE Thomas
B LONGHURST Sarah
W RUFF Thomas
W RUFF John

12/06/1809 B G HERRINGTON Edmund
B REFOY Mary
W RUFF Thomas
W ***** ? John

29/07/1809 B G ELLIS Robert from Eastergate
B GENT Mercy
W RUFF Thomas
W REFOY Charles

16/10/1809 B G TIDEY Henry
B MORRIS Mary
W MORRIS John
W RUFF Thomas

09/01/1810 B G HARDING Robert
B GOODMAN Sarah
W BATES George
W RUFF Thomas

09/01/1810 B G COLLIS Robert
B LANGRISH Mary
W CARTER William
W RUFF Thomas

14/03/1810 B G HARTLEY Thomas
B BENNET Jane
W HARTLEY William
W RUFF Thomas



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 26

14/01/1811 B G REFOY Henry
B SPARROW Mary
W BOWLEY Joseph
W REFOY Harritter
W RUFF Thomas

15/08/1811 B G FLETCHER James
B POWELL Mary Ann
W CARTER William
W MARSH Mary
W RUFF John

12/05/1812 B G FLEET John
B GREENFIELD Jemima
W RUFF Elizabeth
W RUFF John

07/07/1812 B G HORN Charles from Aldingbourne
B RUFF Elizabeth
W FLEET John
W RUFF John

10/05/1813 B G BOWLEY Joseph
B REFOY Harriet with consent from her mother Elizabeth
W WILLSHEAR John
W RUFF John

22/09/1813 B G PAIN John
B COX Jane
W EMERY Robert
W RUFF John

11/11/1813 B G PEARSON William from Aldingbourne
B CARPENTER Sarah
W PEARSON George
W CARPENTER Jane

25/08/1814 B G DEAN James
B SAXBEE Mary
W BRIDGER Jane
W DEAN Charlotte
W RUFF John

22/10/1814 L G BIRCH James from Binsted
B WADHAMS Lydia
W FOWLER Thomas (Jnr)
W RUFF John

08/11/1814 B G RAWLINS Charles
B LEE Anne
W CARTER William
W LANGRISH Elizabeth
W RUFF John

15/11/1814 B G MURREL Philip
B MASON Maria
W BATEMAN Thomas
W MASON Frances
W RUFF John



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 27

27/03/1815 B G MILWARD Edward W
B COLLINS Mary W
W BROOKS William
W JUPP Jane

29/04/1815 B G COLLINS William
B UPPERTON Sarah
W BROOKS William
W HALE Charlotte

17/07/1815 B G FORSTER John
B LOUCH Mary
W HORNSBEE Martha
W ANDREWS John

06/10/1815 L G HALSTED alias
HAWKINS

James

B GRACEMARK Sarah
W BOWLEY Ann
W RUFF John

12/11/1815 B G MOORE Thomas from Littlehampton
B HALE Sarah
W BROOKS William
W TUPPER Mary

05/06/1816 L G MELLERSH Francis S
B MOUTIN Catherine
W HARDING Robert
W HORNSBY Mary Ann

06/10/1816 B G HERRINGTON William
B HALE Mary
W HERRINGTON Charles
W TUPPER Mary

29/07/1817 B G DEAN John W
B BROADBRIDGE Jane S
W BROADBRIDGE James
W BROADBRIDGE Frances

08/11/1817 B G BROADBRIDGE Thomas
B SLAUTTER Elizabeth
W RUFF John
W RUFF Hannah

28/10/1818 B G JACKSON William S
B PUDDOCK Martha S
W HUMPHREYS James
W BINSTED Elizabeth

24/11/1819 B G BOOKER Thomas S
B NEWINGTON Sarah S
W WILLCOCKS John
W WILLCOCKS Mary

11/04/1820 B G DEAN Thomas S
B REFOY Millicent S
W WILLSHEAR John
W SAXBEE Barbara



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 28

18/08/1821 B G ARNOLD William S
B GIBBONS Annestatia S
W PARKER Thomas
W GREEN Sarah

16/04/1822 B G HORNSBY John
B BURCHER Jane
W HORNSBY Martha
W HORNSBY James

14/05/1822 B G BENNETT Charles
B WADY Sarah W
W RUFF John
W WILCOX Elizabeth

14/05/1822 B G APPS Joseph
B EDWARDS Hannah
W APPS George
W WADY Harriet

27/05/1822 B G ANCHOR Edmund
B MASON Sabina
W MOS* ? Jane
W HERRINGTON Mary

07/06/1822 B G WARES James
B EARLE Mary
W EARLE George
W GREEN Charlotte

21/08/1822 B G GRIMES George
B WELSH ? Elizabeth
W MILLS Thomas
W RUFF John

21/08/1822 B G CHRISTMAS George
B WEST Elizabeth
W RUFF John

22/01/1823 B G EARL George
B MARSHAL Mary
W FLEET Frances
W RUFF John

11/02/1823 B G CHARMAN David
B RAWLINGS Maria
W JACKSON Elizabeth
W RUFF John

13/09/1823 B G PARKER Thomas
B GREEN Sarah
W COLE Reuben
W NORRIS Elizabeth
W RUFF John

15/10/1823 B G SLYMMONDS William from Tillington
B HILTON Harriet
W HILTON George
W BONNER Priscilla



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 29

29/11/1823 L G WELLS William from Aldingbourne
B PROUDLEY Ann
W PURDEW John
W PURDEW Jane
W RUFF John

09/12/1823 B G GRACEMARK William
B APPS Charlotte
W SHEPPERD William
W SMART Sarah

24/01/1824 B G WOODS William from Madehurst
B SAXBY Mary
W REFOY Martha
W SAXBY William

27/03/1824 B G COLE Reuben
B GREEN Ann
W LINTOK Reuben
W PARKER Sarah

04/05/1824 L G WALMESLY Thomas George S from Showley, Lancaster
B TRUSLER Susan
W CLIFFORD Arthur
W WALMESLEY Henry

13/07/1824 B G JACKSON Matthew
B REFOY Martha
W WILLCOCKS John
W JACKSON Ruth

29/07/1824 B G WALLIS James from Arundel
B CRAWFORD Margaret
W BROAD Francis
W HORNSBY Mary Ann

22/01/1825 B G ROBERTS Charles
B COLLINS Charlotte
W COLLINS George
W HUTCHINGS Hannah

10/03/1825 B G SWAN Charles
B HALE Ann
W FLEET Charles
W SWAN Catherine

11/07/1825 L G FAULKNER Duke S from Lyminster
B GREEN Frances S
W GREEN William
W JACKSON Mary

13/11/1825 L G DODD Charles S from Chichester St. Pancras
B TIDEY Teresa S
W MARSH William
W RUFF John

24/12/1825 B G APPS George S
B KENDEL Ann S
W APPS John
W KENDEL Harriet



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 30

27/03/1826 B G BROADBRIDGE James S
B GARMAN Ann S
W FLEET Charles
W GARMAN Allen H.

12/05/1826 G FLEET Charles S
B BROADBRIDGE Mary S
W FLEET Richard
W BROADBRIDGE Frances

27/09/1826 L G FAULKNER John W from Tortington
B GREEN Ruth S
W GRAYSMARK Thomas
W GREEN Harriet

14/11/1826 B G JUPP William S from Midhurst
B JUPP Ann S
W RUFF John
W JUPP Frances

18/02/1827 B G CHILDS Charles S from Petworth
B GROUT Frances S
W GROUT Thomas
W GROUT Sarah

14/04/1827 B G BOWLEY Joseph W
B BROADBRIDGE Frances S
W BROADBRIDGE James
W TRIM Mary

28/05/1827 B G JACKSON Charles
B TUPPER Sarah
W REFOY Francis
W JACKSON Mary

21/10/1827 B G HERRINGTON John
B EDWARDS Frances
W HERRINGTON William
W HERRINGTON Mary

14/04/1828 L G MELLUSH Charles from Midhurst
B MELLUSH Mary Ann
W MELLUSH Francis
W MELLUSH Ann

07/10/1828 L G HISCOCK Richard
B HORNSBY Mary Ann
W FLINT Thomas
W HORNSBY Frances

11/12/1828 B G BOWLEY Charles
B TUPPER Mary
W BOWLEY Benjamin
W TUPPER Jane

19/07/1829 B G TUCKER James
B STEVENS Jane
W C**IS ? John
W FLEET Phillis



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 31

15/08/1829 B G MASON James
B MORRIS Ruth from Aldingbourne
W MORRIS William
W MORRIS Eliza

28/11/1829 B G BATEMAN Thomas
B POON Sarah
W BATEMAN William
W BATEMAN Frances

29/07/1830 L G DEWSBURY Peter Richard from Tring, Hertfordshire
B SALTER Lucretia
W BISSHOPP James
W SALTER John
W SALTER Martha Anne
W SALTER Sophia
W SALTER Jane

02/10/1830 L G TOWNSEND Thomas from Pulborough
B MARTIN Grace
W WOOLGAR Harriet
W CHARMAN James

15/11/1830 B G COOTER James
B FLEET Jemima
W GREENFIELD Charles
W GREENFIELD Martha

22/08/1831 B G CARE Charles
B BROADBRIDGE Harriet
W YOUNG Thomas
W BROADBRIDGE Susan

10/09/1831 B G HORNSBY Peter
B CRICK Mercy
W BATEMAN Thomas
W BATEMAN Frances

24/02/1832 B G BOWLEY Benjamin
B KEATES Mary
W KEATES Elizabeth
W BOWLEY Charles

23/03/1832 B G GUY James
B JORDAN Ann
W STUTLEY George
W JORDAN Frances

07/06/1832 L G BROWN James from Aldingbourne
B SWAN Catharine
W SWAN Charles
W HUMPHREY Francis
W BROWN Bett

19/10/1832 B G PESKETT or
PICKETT

William from Merston

B HERRINGTON Lucy
W HERRINGTON Mary
W HERRINGTON George
W RUFF John



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 32

07/01/1833 B G CAIGER Charles
B SIMMONS Sabina Moase
W SIMMONS Charlotte
W RUFF John

01/02/1833 B G HERRINGTON George
B CARVER Mary
W BOWLEY James
W GREEN Charlotte

09/09/1833 B G COOPER Henry from Ashington
B JACKSON Elizabeth
W CHATFIELD Reuben
W COOPER Charlotte

28/10/1833 B G FLETCHER James
B FISHER Mary Anne
W HORNSBY John
W LONGWITH Elizabeth

19/04/1834 B G HERSEE William
B SMART Eliza
W REFOY James
W EDWARDS Elizabeth

01/01/1835 B G APPS George W
B BATEMAN Ann W
W HEATHER James
W WALLIS Margaret

28/03/1835 B G HISCOCK Samuel
B WINTER Ann
W HERSEE William
W HERSEE Eliza

12/05/1835 L G MURRELL Edmund S
B TRIM Mary S
W MURRELL James
W HARRIS Mary

21/12/1835 B G FLETCHER Henry
B HEDGER Dorinda
W FLETCHER Charles
W FLETCHER Mary Anne

01/04/1836 B G APPS Joseph W
B GREEN Elizabeth W
W APPS George
W APPS Anne

**/**/1836 B G HURT Thomas
B NORRIS Elizabeth
W HISCOCK Richard
W HISCOCK Mary Ann



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 33

21/07/1836 L G LESLIE Charles Lt. Colonel in Her Majesty’s Army from
Balquhain,  Aberdeen, Scotland

B EYRE Dorothy The Right Honorable Lady
W EYRE Radcliffe
W WEBB Henry (Bart.)
W EYRE Caroline
W DELEFIELD Cecil J.
W NEWBURGH Dorothy
W CLIFFORD * ?
W EYRE Barbara
W ****Y ? Lucy
W SILVEIRA J.
W NEWBURGH Anne

07/11/1836 B G BOXALL Henry from Storrington
B WALLIS Margaret W
W HAMMOND George Francis
W WAINWRIGHT Charlotte

11/11/1836 B G WILCOCKS James
B MARTIN Ruth
W BATEMAN Edward
W MARTIN Clara

28/03/1837 L G STREET Charles W from Petworth
B WATKINS Sarah S
W JUPP Frances
W POCOCK Jeremiah

08/07/1837 G JUPP Charles S Gamekeeper from Climping
B HURT Mary S
GF JUPP James Farmer
BF HURT Thomas Coachman
W HURT Thomas
W HURT Elizabeth

11/07/1837 B G CAMERON John W Late Sergeant in the Corps from Royal Artillery
B ELLIS Mary S A minor
GF CAMERON Daniel Shoemaker
BF ELLIS Robert Labourer
W BOWLEY John
W BOWLEY Jane

21/04/1838 B G FLEET Francis S Gardener
B BROADBRIDGE Susan S
GF FLEET John Drover
BF BROADBRIDGE James Inn Keeper
W COOTER James
W FLEET Maria

22/05/1839 L G TICKNER Edward S Schoolmaster at National School
B HUMPHREY Emily S
GF TICKNER John Farmer
BF HUMPHREY James Shoemaker
W HUMPHREY John
W HUMPHREY Caroline



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 34

28/05/1840 B G TURNER George S Under 21. Chandler from Chichester
B JORDAN Harriet S Under 21
GF TURNER George Labourer
BF JORDAN James Labourer
W S****  ? John
W COLEMAN Harriet

31/05/1840 B G CHINCER Charles S Labourer from Middleton
B WARD Hannah S
GF CHINCER William Labourer
BF WARD George Labourer
W CARVER George
W WAKEFORD Caroline

29/10/1840 G HILLS Henry S Chemist from Portsmouth, Hants
B COOPER Jane S
GF HILLS George Surgeon
BF COOPER Barnabas Farmer
W COOPER George White
W HILLS Eliza

25/09/1841 B G JUPP Henry S Carter
B FLEET Mary Ann S Under 21
GF JUPP James Farmer
BF FLEET Francis Drover
W FLEET Francis
W FLEET Sabina

19/10/1841 B G GRACEMARK John W Shepherd
B RASON Frances S
GF GRACEMARK William Shepherd
BF RASON George Labourer
W GRACEMARK William
W RASON Sarah

01/11/1841 B G RICHARDS Henry S Policeman
B BURCHER Jane S
GF RICHARDS Alexander Labourer
BF BURCHER James Postman
W LITTLEFIELD Thomas
W BURCHER Ann

18/10/1843 G DEAN George S Labourer
B HERRINGTON Elizabeth S Schoolmistress
GF DEAN John Labourer
BF HERRINGTON William Labourer
W JUPP George
W WEST Hannah

05/12/1843 G WALTER Charles S Tailor
B BOWLEY Mary S Under 21. Servant
GF WALTER John Labourer
BF BOWLEY James Labourer
W BOWLEY Charles
W BOWLEY Mary



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 35

08/07/1844 L G BILLINGTON Richard W Master Tailor from Cambridge
B HILLS Eliza S
GF BILLINGTON John Tailor
BF HILLS George Surgeon
W HILLS Charlotte
W HILLS Charles

17/08/1844 B G HOCKHAM James S Shepherd
B GREEN Miriam W
GF HOCKHAM Richard Shepherd
BF POCOCKE Daniel Labourer
W GRASMARK John
W GRASMARK Frances

16/10/1844 L G WHITE Charles S Farmer from Ford
B WHITE Mary S
GF WHITE Michael Butcher
BF WHITE William Whitesmith
W WHITE Jane
W SMITH Samuel

02/08/1845 B G WADEY Mark S Wheelwright
B PESKETT Charlotte S
GF WADEY Anthony Labourer
BF PESKETT James
W REFOY Joseph
W REFOY Charlotte

14/08/1845 B G JUPP George S Labourer
B GREEN Mary S
GF JUPP James Labourer
BF GREEN Henry Harness Maker
W MESSAM Edward
W DENYER ? Mary

17/10/1845 B G HILLS George S Labourer from Aldingbourne
B PEACHEY Phebe S
GF HILLS James Labourer
BF PEACHEY Richard Gardener
W PEACHEY Charles
W DEAN John

17/01/1846 B G FARENDEN George S Labourer from Yapton
B FLEET Emily S
GF FARENDEN James Labourer
BF FLEET Charles Drover
W BROADBRIDGE Edward Staker
W FARENDEN Jane

21/04/1846 L G MURRELL Edmund W Shopkeeper
B MORRIS Sarah S Housekeeper
GF MURRELL John Farmer
BF MORRIS Edward Labourer
W MORRIS Richard
W **** ? Mary Ann



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 36

18/05/1846 L G AUSTIN James S Hardwareman from Midhurst
B WHITE Helen S
GF AUSTIN Thomas Hardwareman
BF WHITE Charles Watchmaker
W WILLSHEAR Charles Francis
W WILLSHEAR James
W WILLSHEAR Frances

03/10/1846 G GREEN William S Baseborn. Labourer
B ROBINSON Mary Katharine S Under 21
GF Not Given
BF ROBINSON James Labourer
W TUPPER Richard
W CAIGER Elizabeth

14/11/1846 B G CARVER Charles W Labourer
B BOWLEY Maria S
GF CARVER George Shoemaker
BF BOWLEY James Labourer
W WALTER Charles
W BOWLEY Charlotte

02/01/1847 B G DEAN John S Labourer
B PEACHEY Frances S
GF DEAN John Labourer
BF PEACHEY Richard Labourer
W BROADBRIDGE Edmund Staker
W PEACHEY Charles

14/02/1848 B G NEWHAM John W Labourer
B PROUDLEY Ruth S
GF NEWHAM John Labourer
BF PROUDLEY John Labourer
W PROUDLEY Edmund
W CARVER Maria

04/03/1848 B G BRANSBURY George S Painter from Littlehampton
B FLEET Sabina S Servant
GF BRANSBURY George Labourer
BF FLEET Francis Drover
W FLEET George
W FLEET Charlotte

28/10/1848 B G FLEET John S Shoemaker
B BINSTEAD Caroline S
GF FLEET William Drover
BF BINSTEAD James Bailiff
W KEATES Thomas
W FLEET Jane
W FLEET Elizabeth

19/05/1849 B G BOOKER Thomas W Sawyer
B GENT Martha S
GF BOOKER Thomas Labourer
BF GENT Thomas Gardener
W WILLCOCKS John
W REDMAN Mary



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 37

27/07/1850 B G BOWLEY Edward S Labourer
B COLLINS Mary Ann S Under 21
GF BOWLEY Joseph Sawyer
BF COLLINS George Drover
W COLLINS George
W TUPPER Jane
W BOWLEY Charles
W COLLINS Harriet

16/11/1850 B G GOACHER Henry S Baseborn. Labourer from West Dean
B CAMERON Mary W
GF Not Given
BF ELLIS Robert Labourer
W BURNS John
W DEAN Fanny

16/01/1851 L G BEDFORD John S Coachman
B SPARROW Mary S
GF BEDFORD Jeremiah Gardener
BF Not Given
W REFOY Francis
W REFOY Charlotte

05/10/1851 B G BURKETT David S Labourer
B STENNING Rebecca S
GF BURKETT William Labourer
BF STENNING James Sawyer
W BEXELL George
W BEXELL Caroline

11/10/1851 B G DIGGINS William S Labourer from Burpham
B FLEET Mary S Laundress
GF DIGGINS John Carpenter
BF FLEET William Drover
W FLEET Elizabeth
W FLEET William
W FLEET John

13/03/1852 B G SWAN William S Labourer
B FARENDEN Ruth S from Eastergate
GF SWAN Charles Labourer
BF FARENDEN James Labourer
W CARTER Thomas
W FARENDEN Mary Ann

05/03/1853 B G KENT Charles S Labourer from Eartham
B ROUT Barbara S
GF KENT Joseph Carpenter
BF ROUT Thomas Labourer
W KENT Stephen
W ROUT Beuly

18/04/1853 B G BATEMAN Thomas W Blacksmith
B COLLINS Ruth S
GF BATEMAN William Blacksmith
BF COLLINS William Drover
W COLLINS Thomas
W COLLINS Jane



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 38

03/12/1853 B G CARVER Charles S Labourer
B ROUT Beury Charlotte S
GF CARVER Charles Labourer
BF ROUT Thomas Labourer
W KENT Barbara
W CARVER Frank

06/06/1854 B G GRACE Henry James S Seaman from Littlehampton
B FLEET Charlotte S
GF GRACE Thomas Cordwainer
BF FLEET Francis Drover
W FLEET Richard
W KERSEY Emma

12/06/1854 B G WARD George S Labourer
B PURDEY Mary S
GF WARD George Labourer
BF PURDEY John Labourer
W PERSON Henry
W PERSON Ann

02/06/1855 B G PEACHEY Charles S Labourer
B TRUSLER Charlotte S Servant
GF PEACHEY Richard Gardener
BF TRUSLER George Labourer
W DEAN John
W DEAN Frances Née PEACHEY

10/10/1855 L G FERGUSON Richard William S Clerk from Llandudno
B SMELT Ellen S
GF FERGUSON Joseph M.P. for Carlisle
BF SMELT Maurice Allen Rector from Slindon
W BARBUT Stephen
W FERGUSON Elizabeth
W SMELT Mary Anne
W PEACHEY William

22/11/1855 B G COLLINS Thomas S Labourer
B HERRINGTON Anne S
GF COLLINS William Labourer
BF HERRINGTON William Labourer
W WINTER Mary
W COLLINS Henry

30/04/1856 L G FULLICK Edwin S Confectioner from Brighton
B WILLSHEER Frances Elizabeth S
GF FULLICK George Innkeeper
BF WILLSHEER John Merchant
W SMITH Emily
W WILLSHEER Charles
W AN**** ? Helen
W WILLSHEER Helen

14/08/1856 B G COOPER Henry Jackson S Carpenter
B KNIGHT Harriett S Servant
GF COOPER Henry Carpenter
BF KNIGHT Edward Shoemaker
W BROWN James
W BROWN Mary



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 39

27/09/1856 B G FLEET Henry S Labourer
B HERRINGTON Ellen S
GF FLEET Charles Drover
BF HERRINGTON George Labourer
W HERRINGTON Lucy
W JACKSON Mary

03/01/1857 B G GRACEMARK Charles S Labourer
B BENNETT Frances S Servant
GF GRACEMARK William Wheelwright
BF BENNETT Charles Labourer
W BENNETT George
W KATES Elizabeth

17/01/1857 B G BENNETT George S Labourer
B KATES Elizabeth S Servant to the Rev. M. SMELT
GF BENNETT Charles Labourer
BF KATES William Bailiff
W SMITH George
W BENNETT F

29/08/1857 B G HOLDEN Thomas S Labourer
B GRACEMARK Mary S
GF Not Given
BF GRACEMARK William Wheelwright
W FLEET Richard
W TUPPER Elizabeth

24/10/1857 B G JACKSON Charles S Shoemaker
B PENNY Ellen S Servant
GF JACKSON William Shoemaker
BF PENNY William Carpenter
W JACKSON Francis
W MARSHALL Theresa

18/11/1858 B G NEWMAN George S Policeman from Epsom, Surrey
B SAXBEE Sarah S Servant
GF NEWMAN William Labourer
BF SAXBEE William Mason
W SWAN Hannah
W NEWMAN Arthur

02/02/1859 L G JACKSON Charles S Mariner
B SHIPTON Charlotte S
GF JACKSON Charles Labourer
BF Not Given
W BOWLEY Ephraim Tupper
W JACKSON Mary

09/07/1859 B G VEAL George S Policeman
B FLEET Elizabeth S Laundress
GF VEAL John Bricklayer
BF FLEET William Drover
W FLEET John
W FLEET Jane



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 40

14/04/1860 B G SMART George S Mariner from Ford
B TREAGUS Charlotte S Servant
GF SMART Joseph Mariner
BF TREAGUS Charles Labourer
W TREAGUS George
W TREAGUS Jemima

30/06/1860 B G JACKSON Joseph S Woodman
B SEARLE Charlotte S Servant
GF JACKSON Matthew Woodman
BF SEARLE William Farmer
W JACKSON Thomas
W B**** ? Lucy

20/10/1860 B G CARVER Thomas S Labourer
B ROUT Ann S
GF CARVER Charles Labourer
BF ROUT Thomas Labourer
W BOWLEY Barnard
W PENNICOT George

31/07/1861 L G PEACHEY John (Gent) S from Ebernoe, Kirdford
B SMELT Susan S
GF PEACHEY John Clerk
BF SMELT Maurice Rector from Slindon
W SMELT M** ?
W PEACHEY Rowena
W PEACHEY William
W SMELT H
W SMELT Mary Ann

26/09/1861 B G HERRINGTON William S Gardener from Llandefeilog, Carmarthenshire
B BINSTED Annabella Elizabeth S Servant
GF HERRINGTON William Labourer
BF BINSTED John Bricklayer
W DEAN George
W COLLINS Thomas
W HERRINGTON Martha

11/10/1862 B G BOWLEY Barnard S Labourer
B ROUT Harriet S
GF BOWLEY John Sawyer
BF ROUT Thomas Labourer
W BOWLEY Caroline
W ROUT Thomas

06/06/1864 B G GREEN George S Shipwright from Portsea, Hants
B HERRINGTON Lucy S Servant
GF GREEN George Labourer
BF HERRINGTON George Labourer
W HERRINGTON George
W FLEET Ellen

23/06/1864 G BOWLEY Harry S Carrier
B RUSSELL Charlotte S Servant from Eartham
GF BOWLEY James Carrier
BF RUSSELL William Saddler
W COLLINS George
W COLLINS Ann



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 41

21/09/1864 L G STEWART Henry S Gardener
B EVANS Mary S
GF STEWART Alexander Gardener
BF EVANS Charles Labourer
W EVANS David
W ***** ? Sarah

17/10/1864 B G FLEET George S Butcher
B BARROW Jane S Aged 19. Servant
GF FLEET Charles Drover
BF BARROW Charles Labourer
W FLEET Arthur
W GLOVER Martha

21/10/1864 B G RUISE William S Labourer
B FLEET Fanny S Servant
GF RUISE James ***** ?
BF FLEET Frank Publican
W LAUGRISH Henry John
W FLEET Sarah

26/12/1864 B G CLEAR Richard S Sailor from Yapton
B BOOKER Elizabeth S Servant
GF CLEAR Emmanuel Gardener
BF BOOKER Reuben Labourer
W BOOKER Reuben
W JUPP Charlotte

07/10/1865 G McATHY Alexander S Boot Maker from Boxgrove
B ROBERTS Ruth S
GF McATHY John Boot Maker
BF ROBERTS Charles Labourer
W ROBERTS Charles
W ROBERTS Ellen

06/03/1866 G STREET Thomas John S Bricklayer from North Chapel
B FLEET Susan S
GF STREET Stephen Grocer
BF FLEET Charles Drover
W FLEET George
W FARENDEN Mary Kate

02/04/1866 G WINTON Thomas S Labourer
B DEANE Mary Elizabeth S
GF WINTON Charles Labourer
BF DEANE Daniel Labourer
W DEANE James
W WINTON Elizabeth

31/08/1867 G COLEBY William S Plumber
B COOPER Ruth S
GF COLEBY James Plumber
BF COOPER Henry Carpenter
W COOPER Henry Jackson
W COOPER Jane



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 42

21/09/1867 G COURT Edward S Coachman
B BROADBRIDGE Harriett S
GF COURT William Bailiff
BF BROADBRIDGE William Labourer
W BROADBRIDGE William
W BROADBRIDGE Ellen

09/11/1867 G WHITE Frank S Dreyman
B JUPP Fanny S
GF WHITE Abraham Labourer
BF JUPP Henry Labourer
W JUPP Henry
W GREVATT Esther

11/04/1868 G BOWLEY Frederick S Labourer
B COOPER Clara S
GF BOWLEY Benjamin Labourer
BF COOPER Patrick Inn Keeper
W COOPER Henry
W BOWLEY Ellen

16/06/1868 G OLIVER Henry Moses S Baker
B ROUT Emma S
GF OLIVER James Labourer
BF ROUT Thomas Carpenter
W TUTT Samuel
W ROUT Ellen

28/07/1868 G PAAS William (Gent.) S
B HARWOOD Eliza S
GF PAAS John Engineer
BF HARWOOD William Carpenter
W REFOY Joseph
W REFOY Charlotte

14/11/1868 G SHELLEY William S Mariner
B COLLINS Fanny S
GF SHELLEY Henry Labourer
BF COLLINS William Labourer
W WADEY Mark
W SHELLEY Rhoda

31/01/1869 G LUNN William S Labourer from Titchfield, Hants.
B MURRELL Eliza S
GF LUNN George Gardener
BF MURRELL Philip Gardener
W FARENDEN George
W FARENDEN Mary

14/06/1869 G WILLSHEAR John S Farmer
B PENNICOTT Caroline S
GF WILLSHEAR Charles Francis Farmer
BF PENNICOTT George Tailor
W PENNICOTT George
W WILLSHEAR Helen



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 43

30/10/1869 G COOPER George S Aged 25, Carpenter
B DENVAN Ellen S Aged 30. Servant
GF COOPER Henry Carpenter
BF DENVAN Peter Labourer
W CHATFIELD Charles
W COOPER Caroline

06/12/1869 G COLLINS Frank S Farmer from Eastergate
B WILLSHEAR Helen S
GF COLLINS Henry Farmer
BF WILLSHEAR Charles Farmer
W COLLINS William
W WILLSHEAR Kate

06/05/1871 G DEAN William S Carpenter
B KEATES Martha S
GF DEAN David Shepherd
BF KEATS William Bailiff
W BENNETT George
W BOWLEY Ellen

09/10/1871 G COPPIN George S Labourer
B PRIEST Mary Jane S
GF COPPIN Charles Labourer
BF PRIEST John Whitesmith
W MILLS Thomas
W MILLS Frances

14/01/1872 G CHANDLER Charles S Baker
B COLLINS Mary Jane S
GF CHANDLER James Carrier
BF COLLINS William Labourer
W COLLINS Harvey
W COLLINS Harriett

16/03/1872 G TWIGGER William Henry S Labourer
B FLEET Maria S
GF TWIGGER Thomas Soldier
BF FLEET Francis Licensed Victualler
W FLEET Francis
W FLEET Sarah

17/08/1872 G FARO George S Sailor
B BOWLEY Ellen S
GF FARO William Whitesmith
BF BOWLEY Benjamin Woodman
W BOWLEY Frederick
W BOWLEY Caroline

28/08/1872 G GRACE Alfred Fitzwaller S Artist from Amberley
B JACKSON Emily Mary S
GF GRACE Robert Gentleman
BF JACKSON Frederic Rowland Gentleman
W JACKSON F R
W GRACE Robert



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 44

23/11/1872 G ROBINSON George S Labourer
B PUTTICK Mary S
GF ROBINSON James Labourer
BF PUTTICK William Labourer
W ROBINSON Levi
W BOWLEY Clara

10/05/1873 G WILKINSON George S Labourer from Brighton
B HERSEE Mary S
GF WILKINSON Luke William Labourer
BF HERSEE William Labourer
W HERSEE William
W LAMBERT Caroline Fanny

17/05/1873 G FINCH James W Labourer
B HOLCOMB Miriam W
GF FINCH John Labourer
BF POCOCK Daniel Labourer
W COLLINS Charles
W FINCH Martha

15/09/1873 G SMITH Henry S Labourer
B PESKETT Mary S
GF SMITH Thomas Labourer
BF PESKETT Charles Labourer
W PENNICOTT G
W SMITH Susan

11/10/1873 G WITTINGTON Stephen S Labourer
B SMITH Susan S
GF WITTINGTON George Labourer
BF SMITH Thomas Labourer
W HENNITT William
W WITTINGTON Eliza

23/05/1874 G BOWLEY Allan S Gardener
B BOWLEY Caroline S
GF BOWLEY Benjamin Labourer
BF BOWLEY John Labourer
W BOWLEY Charles
W FLEET Alice

13/08/1874 G IZARD William S Barrister
B PENFOLD Emma Thomasine S
GF IZARD William Clerk in Orders
BF PENFOLD William Burton Gentleman
W COOKE Henry
W PENFOLD Jane Cargill
W IZARD Mary

31/10/1874 G BOWLEY Albert S Labourer
B BURNES Sarah W
GF BOWLEY John Labourer
BF MOULDEN William Labourer
W MOULDEN Philip
W WRIGHT Emma



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 45

14/04/1875 G WILKEN Alexander Gordon S Grocer
B BROADBRIDGE Ann Fanny S
GF WILKEN John Farmer
BF BROADBRIDGE William Labourer
W BROADBRIDGE Will
W BROADBRIDGE Ellen

01/05/1875 G HERRINGTON Edward S Carter
B CLARK Isabella S
GF HERRINGTON George Labourer
BF CLARK Henry Labourer
W HERRINGTON Harry
W FLEET Ellen

26/10/1875 G PALMER William S Horse Dealer
B WILLSHEAR Alice S
GF PALMER Charles (Gent.)
BF WILLSHEAR Charles Merchant
W PALMER C.
W WILLSHEAR K

19/12/1875 G HERSEE Henry Thomas S Labourer
B LAMBERT Caroline Fanny W
GF HERSEE William Labourer
BF WICKESON William Labourer
W KENTY William
W WICKESON Sarah Jane

16/04/1876 G BURNS William S Age 23, Labourer from Hove
B CARVER Mary Jane S Age 27 from Slindon
GF BURNS Charles Shepherd
BF CARVER Charles Labourer
W CARVER James
W FILL Fanny

18/05/1876 G REYNOLDS George S Age 27, Coachman from Lyndhurst
B BROADBRIDGE Ellen S Age 28 from Slindon
GF REYNOLDS George Pl*****  ?
BF BROADBRIDGE William Labourer
W BROADBRIDGE William
W REYNOLDS Mary

10/06/1876 G GREEN Harry S Game keeper from Slindon
B SLESSER Elizabeth S from Slindon
GF GREEN William Labourer
BF SLESSER Alexander Farmer
W IZARD Arthur
W GREEN Alice

02/09/1876 G GREEN Charles S Labourer from Slindon
B STARLING Mary Ann S from Slindon
GF GREEN William Labourer
BF STARLING William Wine Merchant
W HERRINGTON Harry
W ROBINSON Clara Jane



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 46

07/12/1876 G ELLIS Charles Henry S Farmer from Binsted
B IZARD Mary S from Slindon
GF ELLIS Edward Farmer
BF IZARD W.C Clerk in Holy Orders
W ELLIS Edwin
W SHAND ? Ellen

19/04/1877 G DEAN James S Labourer from Slindon
B CHALK Harriet S from Slindon
GF DEAN Charles Labourer
BF CHALK George Labourer
W CHALK William
W DEAN Mary

28/01/1878 G SMITH John S Labourer from Slindon
B BROCKHURST Ann S from Slindon
GF SMITH Thomas Labourer
BF BROCKHURST George Labourer
W SMITH Mary
W PENNICOTT George

25/02/1878 G CHARLETT Henry George S Butcher from Slindon
B GRAYSMARK Frances Jane S from Slindon
GF CHARLETT Henry Heather Butcher
BF GRAYSMARK John Shepherd
W COOPER William Henry
W TILL Ellen

27/07/1878 G ELLIOTT George S Labourer from Slindon
B BURNS Fanny S from Slindon
GF ELLIOTT Charles Labourer
BF BURNS Charles Shepherd
W BURNS W
W CARVER M.M

19/08/1878 G VINCENT William St Andrew S Watch Maker from Lindfield
B DEAN Mary S from Slindon
GF VINCENT William Builder
BF DEAN Charles Labourer
W DEAN Louisa
W DEAN Theresa

19/10/1878 G BATEMAN William Richard S Hoop Maker from Slindon
B BRIDGER Ellin Alice Mary S from Slindon
GF BATEMAN John Bricklayer
BF BRIDGER William Labourer
W BATEMAN John
W BATEMAN Anne

09/05/1879 G WEST George S Labourer, from Slindon
B COOPER Caroline S from Slindon
GF WEST George Labourer
BF COOPER Henry Carpenter
W COOPER George
W COOPER Jane



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 47

22/09/1879 G STEER Thomas S Sailor from Slindon
B RANDALL Louisa S from Slindon
GF STEER William Labourer
BF RANDALL Charles Miller
W LETTICO James
W DEAN Theresa

22/10/1881 G WICKERSON George W Labourer from Slindon
B WALTERS Mary S from Slindon
GF WICKERSON Luke Labourer
BF WALTERS Charles Labourer
W HERSEE William
W HARWOOD Fanny

06/08/1883 G SNOW William Newman S Tile Maker from Slindon
B PHILLIPS Mary W from Slindon
GF SNOW William Boot Maker
BF ROUT Thomas Carpenter
W OLIVER Henry Moses
W MAHON Kate Ann

30/01/1884 G SHEPHERD George S Gardener , from Slindon
B ROBERTS Myra S from Slindon
GF SHEPHERD James Butcher
BF ROBERTS John Farmer
W FLEET Charles
W WALKER James

27/09/1884 G FLEET Charles Edmund Allan S Age 22, Labourer from Slindon
B FIBBENS Kate S Age 21 from Slindon
GF FLEET Henry Labourer
BF FIBBINS George Baker
W HERRINGTON Walter Henry
W FIBBINS Ellen

21/10/1884 G BURCH Thomas S Age 18, Labourer from Slindon
B HOLDEN Elizabeth S Age 23 from Slindon
GF BURCH Thomas Gardener
BF HOLDEN Thomas William Game Keeper
W JORDEN James
W HESEY Elizabeth H

28/01/1886 G DEAN Edward S Age 20, Groom from Slindon
B LATTER Ada S Age 20 from Slindon
GF DEAN John Labourer
BF LATTER William Butcher
W DEAN Henry
W LATTER Ellis

10/06/1886 G CAMPBELL Frederick S Age 26, Lieutenant 22 Corps Guides ?
B CANNON Eleanor Martha S Age 29
GF CAMPBELL Leveson  Granville

Alexander
BF CANNON Joseph Gentleman
W CAMPBELL Leverson Granville
W CAMPBELL Muriel



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 48

27/11/1886 G HOLDEN Thomas W Age 50, Keeper from Slindon
B ROUT Ellen S Age 47 from Slindon
GF HOLDEN Michael Bricklayer
BF ROUT Thomas Carpenter
W McMA***** ? Edward
W McMA***** ? Eliza

17/06/1888 G HARFIELD Jesse S Age 23,Labourer from Slindon
B RIGBY Mary Ann S Age 21 from Chichester
GF HARFIELD William Boot maker
BF RIGBY Thomas Yachtsman
W HARFIELD William
W HARFIELD D

28/06/1888 G GRAYSMARK William S Age 30, Woodman from Slindon
B FLEET Rebecca S Age 34 from Slindon
GF GRAYSMARK Charles Labourer
BF FLEET Francis Licensed Victualler
W FINCH George
W GRAYSMARK Fanny

20/10/1888 G HERSEE Henry Thomas W Labourer from Slindon
B WESTBROOK Mary Jane S from Walberton
GF HERSEE William Labourer
BF WESTBROOK James Carpenter
W WESTBROOK Charles
W MILLYARD Annie Maria

03/08/1889 G CANDY Henry Houston S Clerk in Holy Orders from Littlehampton
B REEVES Catherine S from Slindon
GF CANDY John Henry M. D.
BF REEVES Thomas Walter Gentleman
W REEVES Walter W
W BILLINGHURST Elizabeth

09/11/1889 G BENNETT William S Age 25, Labourer from Slindon
B STRUDWICK Amelia S Age 28, from Slindon
GF BENNETT George Labourer
BF STRUDWICK James Policeman
W STRUDWICK John
W STRUDWICK Susan

10/11/1890 G JACKSON George Henry S Labourer from Slindon
B SMITH Jane Elizabeth W from Slindon
GF JACKSON George Labourer
BF MULLY George Frederick Butcher
W RANSON Alfred Richard
W RANSON Maria Harriett

12/11/1890 G HAYLER William S Butcher from Uckfield
B GRAYSMARK Frances S from Slindon
GF HAYLER Benjamin Farmer
BF GRAYSMARK Charles Labourer
W GRAYSMARK William
W N****TT* ? Marian



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 49

15/11/1890 G GILBERT Charles Henry S Age 21, Shepherd from Slindon
B YELLAND Elizabeth Jane S Age 22 from Slindon
GF GILBERT Nelson Shepherd
BF YELLAND John Policeman
W GILBERT William
W GILBERT Alice Clara

04/04/1891 G WICKENS William S Age 22, Tailor from Tunbridge Wells
B BATEMAN Harriett Sarah S Age 22 from Slindon
GF WICKENS Walter Painter ?
BF BATEMAN John Bricklayer
W BATEMAN John
W BRISTOW Ada Emma

15/04/1891 G GOBLE Charles S Age 24, Keeper from Madehurst
B HOTSTON Isabella S Age 29 from Slindon
GF GOBLE James Woodreeve
BF HOTSTON Charles Farmer
W HOTSTON Charles
W HOTSTON Ada

18/08/1891 G HART Edward W Age 49, Manufacturer, from Chichester
B WHITE Rosina from Slindon
GF HART William Henry Manufacturer
BF WRIGHT Edward Thomas Wood Worker
W ST**** ? Charles
W BL********? Ellen

09/04/1892 G CURL William Henry S Age 23, Baker from Camberwell
B FIBBENS Ellen S Age 26 from Slindon
GF CURL Henry Coal Merchant
BF FIBBENS George Stephens Baker
W FLEET Charles Edmund Allan
W FLEET Kate

03/11/1892 G MILES John Clement S Age 23, Woodman from Slindon
B HOTSTON Ada S Age 22 from Slindon
GF MILES Henry Woodman
BF HOTSTON Charles Farmer
W HOTSTON George
W MILES Blanche Mary

14/01/1893 G WADEY Harvey S Age 33, Mechanic from Slindon
B WHITE Emily S Age 22 from Slindon
GF WADY George Labourer
BF WHITE Walter Labourer
W RICHARDSON James
W RICHARDSON Jane

01/02/1893 G DEAN Henry Walter S Mechanic from Slindon
B HOTSTON Emma S from Slindon
GF DEAN John Labourer
BF HOTSTON Charles Farmer
W HOTSTON George
W HOTSTON Laura



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 50

14/02/1893 G CROUCH Frederick Stephen S Age 21, Baker from Slindon
B TICKNER Emma S Age 20 from Slindon
GF CROUCH Morgan Shoemaker
BF TICKNER Rebecca Woodman
W RELF George
W TICKNER Ellen

10/04/1893 G LAKER Frank S Age 29, Woodman from Slindon
B BELCHAMBER Fanny Mary S Age 29 from Littlehampton
GF LAKER Thomas Labourer
BF BELCHAMBER William Sailor
W BELCHAMBER Albert
W LAKER Ruth

17/04/1893 G WELLS Edward Henry S Age 27,Butcher from Croydon
B McATHY Eliza S Age 30 from Slindon
GF WELLS William Rufus Farmer
BF McATHY George Alexander Master Smith
W McATHY George Alexander
W McATHY Sarah  Nivill ?

05/06/1893 G GILES Lewis Sidney S Age 32, Butler from Eartham
B APPS Susan Elizabeth S Age 26 from Slindon
GF GILES William James Wood Stapler
BF APPS John Grocer
W FLEET Jesse
W APPS Annie

29/06/1893 G GRANTHAM Frederick S Age 30, Labourer from Slindon
B DAVIS Harriet W Age 30 from Broughton
GF GRANTHAM George Labourer
BF EVANS William Gardener
W IDE Stephen
W IDE Sally

07/10/1893 G GREENFIELD Arthur S Age 25, Labourer from Slindon
B COLLINS Amy Mary S Age 25 from Slindon
GF GREENFIELD Morris Steward
BF COLLINS George Gardener
W COLLINS Herbert Edward
W COLLINS Catherine Alice

03/02/1894 G BOWLEY Charles W Age 46, Farmer from Slindon
B MEW Amelia Jane S Age 43 from Slindon
GF BOWLEY John Sawyer
BF NEW John Farmer
W BOWLEY Barnard
W BOWLEY Jane

28/11/1896 G HEATER George S Age 26, Labourer from Slindon
B WHITTINGTON Barbara Rose S Age 24 from Slindon
GF HEATER Richard Labourer
BF Not given Not given
W HEATER C
W HAMMOND M Caroline



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 51

26/12/1896 G LINEGAR Alfred S Age 21, Soldier from Slindon
B MAY Edith Ellen S Age 21 from Slindon
GF LINEGAR John Nurseryman
BF MAY Tom Rope Maker
W HERRINGTON Edward Henry
W MYATT Mary

09/04/1898 G BENNETT James Alfred S Age 25, Labourer from Slindon
B BROOKS Catherine Minnie S Age 25, 8 James Camberwell
GF BENNETT Alfred Labourer
BF Not given Not given
W ROGERS Thomas
W BENNETT Edith Ellen

06/06/1898 G SPILLARD Frank S Age 30, Greengrocer from St. Clements
Canterhill ?

B BENNETT Mariane S Age 30 from Slindon
GF SPILLAR$D George Labourer
BF BENNETT George Labourer
W BENNETT Ellen
W BENNETT Charles

03/11/1898 G PALMER Charles S Age 23, Dealer in Horses from Slindon
B MASON Edith Mary S Age 21 from Slindon
GF PALMER James Dealer in Horses
BF MASON William Seafaring man
W PALMER James
W CHAPMER Fred

12/06/1899 G PETCH John Henry S Age 33, Gardener from Slindon
B COLLINS Catherine Alice S Age 37 from Slindon
GF PETCH Alfred Gardener
BF COLLINS George Gardener
W BERRYMAN Emily Harriett
W GOBLE Caroline Anna

11/07/1899 G DALDY Arthur Herbert S Age 35, Gentleman from 522 St. Belvedere
B STOKES Emily Jessica S Age 36 from Slindon
GF DALDY Frederic Richard Gentleman
BF STOKES William Smith Gentleman
W DALDY Alfred
W DALDY O.R.

23/12/1899 G PENFOLD John W Age 48, Shepherd from Slindon
B GREENYER Esther Chapman S Age 49 from Slindon
GF Not given Not given
BF GREENYER James Carter
W HAMMOND William
W HAMMOND Eliza

28/12/1899 G JACKSON Thomas S Age 22, Bricklayer from Slindon
B BENNETT William S Age 22 from Slindon
GF JACKSON Joseph Woodman
BF BENNETT Alfred Woodman
W BENNETT Frederick George
W BENNETT Fanny Elizabeth



Slindon Marriages
Date               B/L      G/B/W   Surname                         Forename                     Con.     Miscellaneous                                               .

© P.R.T. Society

Page 52

26/05/1900 G MARSHALL William Herbert S Age 29, Commercial Traveller from Selsey
B NAPPER Ellen Maria S Age 21 from Slindon
GF MARSHALL William Bricklayer
BF NAPPER Joseph Farmer
W NAPPER Emma Mabel
W NAPPER William Edward

08/04/1901 G WOOLGAR Arthur Ernest S Age 31, Gardener from Preston Weymouth
B TREAGUS Mary S Age 34 from Slindon
GF WOOLGAR Frederick Carpenter
BF TREAGUS Charles Groom & Gardener
W WOOLGAR Christopher
W TREAGUS Daisy



© P.R.T. Society

Page 53

Slindon
Marriages Index



Slindon Marriages Index

© P.R.T. Society

Page 54

A

AGATE................................................................................... 3
ALCOCK.............................................................................. 19
ALLCOKE.............................................................................. 6
ALLEN ............................................................................. 5, 12
ALSBURY.............................................................................. 7
ALWYN ................................................................................. 6
AN**** ?.............................................................................. 38
ANCHOR ............................................................................. 28
ANDREWS........................................................................... 27
APPLEBURY ....................................................................... 14
APPS....... 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 32, 50
ARLOTT............................................................................... 15
ARNOLD........................................................................ 21, 28
ASTIN................................................................................... 17
AUSTEN............................................................................. 5, 6
AUSTIN................................................................................ 36
AYLING ................................................................... 16, 19, 23
AYSDON.............................................................................. 11

B

B** ?..................................................................................... 10
B**** ?................................................................................. 40
BAALL................................................................................. 10
BACON ................................................................................ 17
BAFF .................................................................................... 19
BAITMAN............................................................................ 10
BAKER........................................................................... 13, 15
BALDWIN ........................................................................... 11
BALL.............................................................................. 12, 25
BALLCOM........................................................................... 10
BAMLEY ............................................................................. 22
BAPMANSON ....................................................................... 9
BARBER .............................................................................. 12
BARBUT .............................................................................. 38
BARKER .............................................................................. 23
BARNARD....................................................................... 2, 12
BARON .................................................................................. 2
BARROW............................................................................. 41
BARTON................................................................................ 8
BATEMAN........... 7, 11, 16, 21, 24, 26, 31, 32, 33, 37, 46, 49
BATES.................................................................................. 25
BATMAN ......................................................... 4, 9, 15, 17, 20
BAWCOM.............................................................................. 5
BAYLON.............................................................................. 17
BAYNS................................................................................. 14
BAYTON.............................................................................. 18
BEAL.............................................................................. 18, 20
BEALE ................................................................................. 14
BEDFORD............................................................................ 37
BELCHAMBER ................................................................... 50
BELL .................................................................................... 19
BENET ................................................................................. 13
BENNET................................. 7, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 25
BENNETT ................................................ 9, 28, 39, 43, 48, 51
BENSTED ............................................................................ 22
BERRYMAN........................................................................ 51
BETSOR................................................................................. 7
BETTS .................................................................................... 6

BEXELL................................................................................ 37
BILLINGHURST.................................................................. 48
BILLINGTON....................................................................... 35
BINSTEAD ........................................................................... 36
BINSTED........................................................................ 27, 40
BIRCH................................................................................... 26
BISHIP .................................................................................... 6
BISHOPE .............................................................................. 10
BISHOPP ................................................................................ 5
BISSHOPP ............................................................................ 31
BL******** ? ....................................................................... 49
BLACK ................................................................................... 7
BLACKE................................................................................. 9
BLAKE ........................................................................... 1, 2, 8
BLEEKE.............................................................................. 3, 4
BLUNDEL ............................................................................ 11
BLUNDELL.......................................................................... 10
BOOKER ...................................................... 13, 24, 27, 36, 41
BOTELER............................................................................... 7
BOWLEY…16, 17, 18, 24, 26, 27, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37,

39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 50
BOWLY .......................................................................... 14, 16
BOWMAN ...................................................................... 22, 24
BOXALL............................................................................... 33
BOYSE.................................................................................. 11
BRABY ................................................................................. 13
BRADLY .............................................................................. 15
BRANSBURY ...................................................................... 36
BRAYANT............................................................................ 10
BRETHER............................................................................... 8
BRIANT................................................................................ 13
BRIDGER ................................................................... 8, 26, 46
BRINKWELL ......................................................................... 4
BRISBY ................................................................................ 23
BRISTOW............................................................................. 49
BROAD................................................................................. 29
BROADBRIDGE ...... 15, 16, 25, 27, 30, 31, 33, 35, 36, 42, 45
BROCKHURST .................................................................... 46
BROOKS......................................................................... 27, 51
BROWN.................................................................... 20, 31, 38
BROWNING........................................................................... 1
BRYANT .............................................................................. 14
BRYGER................................................................................. 2
BUBROCKE ........................................................................... 7
BUDD ................................................................................... 21
BULLOKER............................................................................ 2
BURCH ................................................................................. 47
BURCHER.................................................... 11, 17, 24, 28, 34
BURKETT ............................................................................ 37
BURNED ................................................................................ 9
BURNES ............................................................................... 44
BURNETT .............................................................................. 8
BURNS ..................................................................... 37, 45, 46
BURNWOOD ..................................................................... 5, 8
BURRISH................................................................................ 6
BURSLAN ............................................................................ 19
BUTCHER ............................................................................ 13
BUTLER ........................................................... 1, 3, 6, 7, 9, 15



Slindon Marriages Index

© P.R.T. Society

Page 55

C

C**IS ? ................................................................................. 30
CAIGER ......................................................................... 32, 36
CAMERON .................................................................... 33, 37
CAMPBELL ......................................................................... 47
CANDY ................................................................................ 48
CANNON ............................................................................. 47
CAPLYN ................................................................................ 2
CAPTUN ................................................................................ 3
CARE.................................................................................... 31
CARPENTER ........................................................... 19, 20, 26
CARRYLL.............................................................................. 9
CARTER............................................................. 24, 25, 26, 37
CARVER .......................................... 32, 34, 36, 38, 40, 45, 46
CHACROFF ........................................................................... 1
CHALK................................................................................. 46
CHAMBERS .................................................................... 8, 14
CHAMP ? ............................................................................. 16
CHANDLER............................................................... 5, 14, 43
CHAPER............................................................................. 2, 3
CHAPMAN .......................................................................... 11
CHAPMER ........................................................................... 51
CHARLETT ......................................................................... 46
CHARMAN.................................................................... 28, 31
CHARN** ? ......................................................................... 16
CHARTON ............................................................................. 2
CHASE ............................................................................... 7, 8
CHATFIELD ...................................................... 13, 18, 32, 43
CHEYNELL ......................................................................... 11
CHILDS................................................................................ 30
CHINCER............................................................................. 34
CHRISTMAS ....................................................................... 28
CHRISTOPHER ................................................................... 23
CHURCHALL........................................................................ 1
CHUTE................................................................................... 2
CLARK............................................................................. 4, 45
CLARKE .............................................................................. 22
CLEAR ................................................................................. 41
CLEERE ................................................................................. 1
CLEVER............................................................................... 25
CLIFFORD ..................................................................... 29, 33
CLOUSER ............................................................................ 17
COBBEY .............................................................................. 22
COBBY........................................................................... 11, 24
COBDEN.......................................................................... 5, 16
COCKARELL ...................................................................... 20
COCKERALL ...................................................................... 19
COLE.............................................................................. 28, 29
COLEBY .............................................................................. 41
COLEMAN........................................................................... 34
COLES.................................................................................... 3
COLLICK ....................................................................... 21, 23
COLLINS 19, 20, 21, 24, 27, 29, 37, 38, 40, 42, 43, 44, 50, 51
COLLIS ................................................................................ 25
COLLYN ............................................................................ 2, 3
CONSTABLE....................................................................... 20
COOKE................................................................................. 44
COOPER........................................... 32, 34, 38, 41, 42, 43, 46
COOTER ........................................................................ 31, 33
COPER ................................................................................... 5
COPPIN ................................................................................ 43

CORNISE................................................................................ 5
CORT ...................................................................................... 9
COURT ......................................................................... 7, 8, 42
COURTE................................................................................. 4
COX ................................................................................ 25, 26
CRANLY ................................................................................ 9
CRASINGHAM ...................................................................... 9
CRAWFORD .................................................................. 20, 29
CRICK................................................................................... 31
CROUCH .............................................................................. 50
CURL .................................................................................... 49
CURTIS................................................................................... 9

D

DALDY................................................................................. 51
DAMMER............................................................................. 12
DAVES ................................................................................... 6
DAVIS............................................................................. 13, 50
DAVY ................................................................................. 3, 8
DAWSON ............................................................................. 21
DAWTREY........................................................................... 22
DEAN…14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 34, 35, 36, 37,

38, 40, 43, 46, 47, 49
DEANE ................................................................................. 41
DELAMERE ........................................................................... 1
DELEFIELD ......................................................................... 33
DELEMERE............................................................................ 1
DENNAR .............................................................................. 19
DENVAN.............................................................................. 43
DENYER............................................................................... 35
DEWSBURY ........................................................................ 31
DIGANCE............................................................................. 18
DIGGENS ....................................................................... 14, 17
DIGGINS .............................................................................. 37
DIGINS ................................................................................. 15
DODD ................................................................................... 29
DOTERELL ............................................................................ 2
DOUGHTRY ........................................................................ 23
DOWNER ............................................................................... 3
DUBBIN ........................................................................... 9, 10
DUBBING............................................................................... 8
DUDMAN............................................................................... 2
DUKE...................................................................................... 8
DUMBREL ........................................................................... 13
DUNSTON.............................................................................. 4
DURNFORD......................................................................... 14
DYER.................................................................................. 3, 5

E

EARL .................................................................................... 28
EARLE.................................................................................. 28
EDGLAND ............................................................................. 7
EDGLONG ............................................................................. 6
EDGLONGE ........................................................................... 7
EDWARDS ............................................. 16, 17, 18, 28, 30, 32
ELLIOTT .............................................................................. 46
ELLIS.................................................................. 25, 33, 37, 46
EMERY................................................................................. 26
ESSEX................................................................................... 14
ETHERTEN .......................................................................... 13
ETHERTON............................................................................ 9



Slindon Marriages Index

© P.R.T. Society

Page 56

EVANS..................................................................... 17, 41, 50
EWENS................................................................................... 2
EWLETT or HEWLETT ...................................................... 21
EYRE.................................................................................... 33

F

FAGGOR................................................................................ 9
FAHLO................................................................................... 8
FALLYCK.......................................................................... 1, 2
FARENDEN ....................................................... 35, 37, 41, 42
FARLY ................................................................................. 13
FARNDEL............................................................................ 13
FARO.................................................................................... 43
FAULKNER ................................................................... 29, 30
FAWKENER .......................................................................... 1
FEAST .................................................................................. 18
FERGUSON ......................................................................... 38
FIBBENS.................................................................. 18, 47, 49
FIBBINS............................................................................... 47
FILL...................................................................................... 45
FILP ........................................................................................ 4
FINCH ........................................................................ 8, 44, 48
FISHER................................................................................. 32
FISSHER ................................................................................ 5
FLEET…18, 19, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39,

40, 41, 43, 44, 45, 47, 48, 49, 50
FLETCHER .................................................................... 26, 32
FLETTER ............................................................................... 6
FLINT................................................................................... 30
FOORD............................................................................. 9, 13
FORALE................................................................................. 1
FORD.................................................................... 7, 11, 12, 13
FORDER........................................................................... 8, 11
FORSTER....................................................................... 14, 27
FORWOOD .......................................................................... 13
FOUARD.............................................................................. 11
FOURD........................................................................... 10, 11
FOWLER.............................................................................. 26
FRANCES ........................................................................ 6, 10
FRANCIS ......................................................................... 9, 11
FRAUNC ................................................................................ 3
FRAUNCES ........................................................................... 3
FRAUNCS.............................................................................. 4
FREEBORN ......................................................................... 15
FREEHARRIE........................................................................ 8
FREEMANTLE.................................................................... 20
FRY....................................................................................... 21
FULLICK ............................................................................. 38
FULLONGER......................................................................... 9
FURLONGER ........................................................................ 7

G

GALKEN................................................................................ 3
GAPHEN .............................................................................. 11
GARDINER...................................................................... 8, 21
GARDNER ............................................................................. 6
GARMAN............................................................................. 30
GARNETT............................................................................ 23
GARRET .............................................................................. 23
GARVER.............................................................................. 12
GATES ................................................................................. 20

GENT .................................................................. 20, 24, 25, 36
GENTLE ................................................................................. 5
GENYING............................................................................... 1
GIBBENS.............................................................................. 19
GIBBONS ............................................................................. 28
GILBERT.............................................................................. 49
GILES ................................................................................... 50
GIN.................................................................................. 12, 14
GLOVER............................................................................... 41
GOACHER............................................................................ 37
GOBLE ........................................................... 9, 10, 13, 49, 51
GOFE ...................................................................................... 9
GOODMAN.......................................................................... 25
GOODYER ............................................................................. 1
GORE...................................................................................... 8
GOSLAMER......................................................................... 24
GOSSAMER ......................................................................... 22
GRACE ........................................................................... 38, 43
GRACEMARK ............................................. 21, 27, 29, 34, 39
GRANTAM............................................................................. 6
GRANTHAM........................................................................ 50
GRASMARK ........................................................................ 35
GRAVET............................................................................... 10
GRAY ................................................................................... 13
GRAYSMARK ......................................................... 30, 46, 48
GREEN ..................... 14, 17, 22, 28, 29, 30, 32, 35, 36, 40, 45
GREENE ............................................................................. 1, 3
GREENFIELD ...................................................... 4, 26, 31, 50
GREENYER.......................................................................... 51
GREVATT ............................................................................ 42
GREVES ................................................................................. 5
GREVETT............................................................................... 9
GREVITT................................................................................ 7
GRIMES................................................................................ 28
GROUT ................................................................................. 30
GUMBREL ........................................................................... 16
GUY ...................................................................................... 31

H

H******S ? ........................................................................... 27
H**IST ? ............................................................................... 17
H**TT ? ................................................................................ 16
HAKES ................................................................................. 17
HALE .............................................................. 9, 12, 20, 27, 29
HALSEY ................................................................................. 4
HALSTED alias HAWKINS ................................................ 27
HAMMOND ............................................................. 33, 50, 51
HARBURROW....................................................................... 7
HARDING ...................................................................... 25, 27
HARDSPUR............................................................................ 1
HARFIELD ........................................................................... 48
HARMWOOD ........................................................................ 3
HARRIS ................................................................................ 32
HART........................................................................ 17, 18, 49
HARTLEY ............................................................ 1, 4, 5, 6, 25
HARTLY................................................................................. 5
HARVESS............................................................................... 3
HARVEST .............................................................................. 1
HARWOOD.......................................................... 3, 14, 42, 47
HARWUDE ............................................................................ 1
HATCHER............................................................................ 12



Slindon Marriages Index

© P.R.T. Society

Page 57

HAWKINS ........................................................................... 16
HAWLET ............................................................................... 3
HAYLER .............................................................................. 48
HEAD ......................................................................... 7, 10, 12
HEATER............................................................................... 50
HEATH................................................................................... 6
HEATHER...................................................................... 24, 32
HEBERDEN ....................................................................... 1, 2
HEDGER .............................................................................. 32
HENNITT ............................................................................. 44
HERMISON ........................................................................... 3
HERRINGTON…25, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 34, 38, 39, 40, 45, 47,

51
HERSEE ................................................. 25, 32, 44, 45, 47, 48
HERSEY............................................................................... 24
HESEY ................................................................................. 47
HILL ..................................................................................... 22
HILLES................................................................................... 2
HILLS............................................................................. 34, 35
HILTON ......................................................................... 15, 28
HISCOCK....................................................................... 30, 32
HISMAN................................................................................. 3
HOARE........................................................................... 16, 17
HOCKHAM.......................................................................... 35
HODGES .............................................................................. 10
HOGFLESH ......................................................................... 10
HOLBEN .............................................................................. 18
HOLCOMB .......................................................................... 44
HOLDEN.................................................................. 39, 47, 48
HOLDER ........................................................................ 11, 12
HOLLEN .............................................................................. 10
HOLT...................................................................................... 6
HOPKIN ............................................................................... 10
HORN............................................................................. 15, 26
HORNSBEE ......................................................................... 27
HORNSBY ....................................... 20, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
HORSCROFT......................................................................... 1
HOTSTON............................................................................ 49
HOWARD ............................................................................ 17
HOWICK.............................................................................. 12
HUBBERDE........................................................................... 4
HUBBERDEN........................................................................ 8
HULL.................................................................................... 12
HUMPHREY.................................................................. 31, 33
HUMPHREYS...................................................................... 25
HUNT ................................................................. 15, 20, 21, 23
HURST ................................................................................... 6
HURT ............................................................................. 32, 33
HUTCHINGS ....................................................................... 29
HUTSON .............................................................................. 24
HYDE ..................................................................................... 9

I

IBBOTSON .......................................................................... 14
IDE........................................................................................ 50
INGRAM .............................................................................. 24
IRISH................................................................................ 8, 20
IZARD ...................................................................... 44, 45, 46

J

JACKSON ................ 22, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 39, 40, 43, 48, 51

JAKMAN ................................................................................ 8
JAY ....................................................................................... 24
JENNINGS........................................................................ 8, 13
JENNISON............................................................................ 13
JOHNSON............................................................................... 4
JONES................................................................................... 21
JORDAN ......................................................................... 31, 34
JORDEN ............................................................................... 47
JUP .......................................................................................... 3
JUPE........................................................................ 4, 7, 11, 18
JUPP................ 9, 15, 19, 21, 22, 23, 27, 30, 33, 34, 35, 41, 42
JUPPE ................................................................................. 7, 8

K

KATES.................................................................................. 39
KEATES ................................................................... 31, 36, 43
KEATS.................................................................................. 43
KELLY.................................................................................... 9
KELSIE ................................................................................. 10
KEMP................................................................................ 4, 12
KENDEL............................................................................... 29
KENSINGTON ..................................................................... 17
KENT ........................................................................ 22, 37, 38
KENTY ................................................................................. 45
KERSEY ............................................................................... 38
KEWEL................................................................................. 13
KEYTON ............................................................................ 1, 4
KIMBER ............................................................................... 11
KIRBY .................................................................................... 6
KNELLER............................................................................... 3
KNIGHT ........................................................................... 5, 38
KNOTT ................................................................................. 14

L

LAKER ................................................................................. 50
LAMBERT...................................................................... 44, 45
LAMBERTS.......................................................................... 15
LANE .................................................................. 14, 20, 22, 23
LANGRISH..................................................................... 25, 26
LATTER................................................................................ 47
LAUGRISH........................................................................... 41
LAUNCE............................................................................... 15
LAVINGTON ....................................................................... 15
LAWES ................................................................................... 6
LAWRENCE................................................................... 12, 15
LEDGATER............................................................................ 9
LEE ............................................................................. 9, 14, 26
LEGGAT......................................................................... 13, 14
LEGGATE ............................................................................ 10
LESLIE ................................................................................. 33
LETTICO .............................................................................. 47
LETTS..................................................................................... 8
LEWER ................................................................................. 11
LIMBERHURST................................................................... 15
LINEGAR ............................................................................. 51
LINSEY................................................................................... 2
LINTOK................................................................................ 29
LINTOT .......................................................................... 21, 23
LITTLEFIELD ...................................................................... 34
LLOYD ................................................................................. 24
LONG.................................................................................... 14



Slindon Marriages Index

© P.R.T. Society

Page 58

LONGHURST ...................................................................... 25
LONGWITH......................................................................... 32
LOUCH....................................... 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 24, 27
LUCK ..................................................................................... 2
LUDGATER....................................................................... 4, 5
LUNN ................................................................................... 42
LYLLIATT ............................................................................. 5
LYNSN................................................................................... 5

M

MAHON ............................................................................... 47
MAIDEN .............................................................................. 20
MAIE ...................................................................................... 5
MAKEREL ........................................................................... 14
MANLY................................................................................ 25
MARCHANT ......................................................................... 7
MARKS .................................................................................. 4
MARKWIK ............................................................................ 3
MARSH .......................................................................... 26, 29
MARSHAL........................................................................... 28
MARSHALL .............................................................. 1, 39, 52
MARTEN ............................................................................. 11
MARTIN............................................................. 12, 16, 31, 33
MASON................................ 15, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26, 28, 31, 51
MATHER ............................................................................... 5
MAY..................................................................... 5, 11, 12, 51
MAYE..................................................................................... 4
McATHY........................................................................ 41, 50
McMA***** ?...................................................................... 48
MEARS................................................................................. 13
MEERS........................................................................... 10, 12
MELLISH ............................................................................. 20
MELLUISH ? ....................................................................... 27
MELLUSH ........................................................................... 30
MESH ................................................................................... 18
MESSAM ............................................................................. 35
MEW..................................................................................... 50
MILES .................................................................................. 49
MILLAR ............................................................................... 11
MILLARD ........................................................................ 6, 11
MILLER ......................................................................... 11, 12
MILLET................................................................................ 14
MILLS .......................................................... 15, 17, 22, 28, 43
MILLYARD ......................................................................... 48
MILWARD........................................................................... 27
MOODY ............................................................................... 18
MOORE...................................................................... 2, 20, 27
MORLEY ............................................................................... 1
MORRELL ..................................................................... 14, 15
MORRIS ............................................................. 21, 25, 31, 35
MOS* ?................................................................................. 28
MOULDEN .......................................................................... 44
MOUTIN .............................................................................. 27
MULLY ................................................................................ 48
MURRAY............................................................................. 16
MURREL.............................................................................. 26
MURRELL ......................................................... 22, 32, 35, 42
MYATT ................................................................................ 51
MYLES................................................................................... 2
MYLL..................................................................................... 1

N

N****TT* ? .......................................................................... 48
NAPCROFT............................................................................ 2
NAPPER ............................................................................... 52
NASH.................................................................................... 12
NETTLEFIELD .............................................................. 21, 24
NEW...................................................................................... 50
NEWBURGH........................................................................ 33
NEWHAMM......................................................................... 36
NEWINGTON .................................... 8, 14, 15, 18, 19, 23, 27
NEWINGTONNE ................................................................. 10
NEWLAND…1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20,

21, 23
NEWMAN ...................................................................... 14, 39
NICHOLSON.......................................................................... 6
NICOLSON............................................................................. 6
NOELL.................................................................................... 8
NORRIS ...................................................................... 2, 28, 32
NORTHGROVE ................................................................... 17
NUELAND ............................................................................. 3
NUELL.................................................................................... 3
NULAND................................................................................ 6
NUSOM ................................................................................ 11
NYREN ........................................................................... 12, 17

O

OCKENDEN......................................................................... 11
OLDER ................................................................................... 1
OLIVE..................................................................................... 9
OLIVER .......................................................... 6, 11, 19, 42, 47
OUDEN................................................................................... 3
OVERINGTON..................................................................... 19
OWENS................................................................................... 9

P

PAAS..................................................................................... 42
PAGE .................................................................................... 16
PAIN ..................................................................................... 26
PALMER......................................................................... 45, 51
PANNAT............................................................................... 12
PANNET ................................................................................. 7
PARKER ....................................................... 10, 23, 24, 28, 29
PARLY.................................................................................... 9
PARNELL............................................................................. 28
PARSON ....................................................... 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
PAYN...................................................................................... 2
PAYNE ............................................................................... 1, 2
PEACHEY .......................................................... 35, 36, 38, 40
PEACHY............................................................................... 11
PEARSON............................................................................. 26
PEERLY.................................................................................. 6
PENFOLD....................................................................... 44, 51
PENNICOT ........................................................................... 40
PENNICOTT............................................................. 42, 44, 46
PENNINGAM....................................................................... 21
PENNY ................................................................................. 39
PERSON ............................................................................... 38
PESKETT........................................................................ 35, 44
PESKETT or PICKETT ........................................................ 31
PETCH .................................................................................. 51
PHILLIPS........................................................................ 23, 47



Slindon Marriages Index

© P.R.T. Society

Page 59

PINNOCKS .......................................................................... 12
PIPER ................................................................................... 12
POCOCK ........................................................................ 33, 44
POCOCKE............................................................................ 35
POLLARD...................................................................... 14, 16
POON ................................................................................... 31
POTTS .................................................................. 7, 10, 12, 14
POWELL ........................................................................ 24, 26
PRATT.................................................................................... 7
PRIEST................................................................................. 43
PRIORS ................................................................................ 12
PROUDLEY ................................................................... 29, 36
PROUDLY ..................................................................... 22, 23
PUDDOCK ..................................................................... 25, 27
PURDEW ............................................................................. 29
PURDEY .............................................................................. 38
PURDY................................................................................... 5
PUTTICK ............................................................................. 44
PUTTOCK.............................................................................. 3
PUTTOKE .............................................................................. 4
PYNHAM ........................................................................... 2, 3

R

RANDAL.............................................................................. 18
RANDALL ......................................................... 17, 21, 22, 47
RANES ................................................................................... 5
RANSON.............................................................................. 48
RASON................................................................................. 34
RAWLE ................................................................................ 23
RAWLES................................................................................ 6
RAWLINGS ....................................................... 20, 22, 23, 28
RAWLINS ................................................................ 19, 24, 26
RAZALL................................................................................. 4
RAZELLE............................................................................... 1
READE................................................................................... 3
READER .............................................................................. 13
REDMAN ............................................................................. 36
REEKS.................................................................................. 18
REEVES ............................................................................... 48
REFAY ................................................................................. 15
REFOY ..................... 18, 21, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 32, 35, 37, 42
RELF..................................................................................... 50
REWEL................................................................................. 22
REYNOLDS ............................................................. 16, 22, 45
RICHARDS .......................................................................... 34
RICHARDSON .............................................................. 14, 49
RIGBY.................................................................................. 48
ROBARD.............................................................................. 19
ROBERTS .......................................................... 25, 29, 41, 47
ROBINSON........................................................ 14, 36, 44, 45
ROE .......................................................................... 12, 13, 15
ROGERS......................................................................... 24, 51
ROLAND.............................................................................. 18
ROODES ................................................................................ 5
ROOS.................................................................................... 18
ROOSE ................................................................................... 9
ROOT ................................................................................... 18
ROPER ................................................................................... 2
ROUT ................................... 21, 24, 25, 37, 38, 40, 42, 47, 48
ROUTE................................................................................. 17
ROWLAND.......................................................................... 15

ROY ........................................................................................ 7
RUELL............................................................................ 3, 5, 9
RUFF................... 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
RUISE ................................................................................... 41
RUSSELL.............................................................................. 40

S

S****  ?................................................................................. 34
SALTER................................................................................ 31
SANDERS............................................................................. 13
SANDFORD ......................................................................... 13
SANSOM .............................................................................. 14
SAPP ............................................................................... 11, 20
SATCHER............................................................................. 11
SAUNDERS.......................................................................... 24
SAXBE.................................................................................. 21
SAXBEE ................................................. 15, 16, 20, 26, 27, 39
SAXBY ..................................................................... 17, 22, 29
SCUNDERS............................................................................ 2
SCUTT .................................................................................... 2
SEARLE........................................................................ 4, 7, 40
SEEDES .................................................................................. 6
SEWELL ............................................................................... 24
SH****D*E ?.......................................................................... 6
SHAND ................................................................................. 46
SHARD ................................................................................... 1
SHARLOCK ........................................................................... 5
SHELLEY ............................................................................. 42
SHEPHERD .......................................................................... 47
SHEPPERD........................................................................... 29
SHIPLEY .............................................................................. 16
SHIPTON.............................................................................. 39
SHORT.................................................................................. 11
SIBSON................................................................................... 3
SILVEIRA............................................................................. 33
SILVESTER...................................................................... 5, 15
SIMMONS ........................................................................ 5, 32
SIMMS.................................................................................... 6
SIMONS................................................................................ 13
SKINNER ....................................................................... 7, 8, 9
SKYNNER.............................................................................. 4
SLADE.................................................................................. 21
SLAUTTER .......................................................................... 27
SLESSER .............................................................................. 45
SLYMMONDS ..................................................................... 28
SMART ............................................. 16, 17, 21, 24, 29, 32, 40
SMELT...................................................................... 38, 39, 40
SMITH ............ 8, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 24, 35, 38, 39, 44, 46, 48
SMYTH........................................................................... 2, 3, 6
SMYTHE .......................................................................... 9, 10
SNOW ................................................................................... 47
SOAN.............................................................................. 14, 24
SOPE ................................................................................. 5, 14
SOPP ................................................................................... 6, 7
SOPPE..................................................................................... 9
SOTCHER............................................................................. 15
SOUCH ................................................................................... 7
SOUT**** ?.......................................................................... 17
SPARK.................................................................................... 2
SPARROW ..................................................................... 26, 37
SPECIALL .............................................................................. 7



Slindon Marriages Index

© P.R.T. Society

Page 60

SPENCER............................................................................. 12
SPILLAR$D ......................................................................... 51
SPILLARD ........................................................................... 51
SPOONER ...................................................................... 14, 16
SPRING ................................................................................ 15
SQUIB ...................................................................... 15, 20, 21
ST**** ?............................................................................... 49
STAKER..................................................................... 3, 14, 19
STARLING........................................................................... 45
STEDMAN ........................................................................... 21
STEER .................................................................................. 47
STEMP ................................................................................. 12
STENNING .......................................................................... 37
STEVENS....................................................................... 18, 30
STEWART ........................................................................... 41
STIANT ............................................................................ 7, 23
STOKES ............................................................................... 51
STONE ................................................................................. 12
STRADLING.......................................................................... 2
STREAT ............................................................................. 1, 2
STREET...................................................................... 6, 33, 41
STRICKLAND ..................................................................... 25
STRONG ............................................................................ 4, 8
STRONGPSON ...................................................................... 3
STRUDWICK....................................................................... 48
STRUGNELL ..................................................................... 5, 9
STUBBS ................................................................................. 4
STUTLEY............................................................................. 31
STYANT........................................................................... 8, 11
SUTER.................................................................................. 24
SWAN .............................................. 18, 21, 22, 29, 31, 37, 39
SWIRE.................................................................................. 12

T

TAILER .................................................................................. 2
TAILLOUR ............................................................................ 6
TALMY ................................................................................ 10
TASKER............................................................................... 23
TAYLOR ................................................................................ 6
TERVILL................................................................................ 7
THORN............................................................................. 3, 11
THORNE .............................................................................. 11
TICKNER ....................................................................... 33, 50
TIDAY.................................................................................. 23
TIDEY ............................................................................ 25, 29
TILL...................................................................................... 46
TORMAN? ........................................................................... 20
TOUTON.............................................................................. 15
TOWNSEND........................................................................ 31
TRADE................................................................................... 3
TREAGOOSE....................................................................... 13
TREAGUS...................................................................... 40, 52
TREGUS............................................................................... 22
TRENCHMOORE................................................................ 10
TRIBE............................................................................. 10, 16
TRILL..................................................................................... 7
TRIM ...................................................... 15, 17, 20, 24, 30, 32
TRIMLET ........................................................................... 2, 4
TRIMLETT............................................................................. 4
TRIN..................................................................................... 20
TRUSLER....................................................................... 29, 38

TUCKER............................................................................... 30
TUESLY ............................................................................... 24
TUPPER.................................................. 13, 27, 30, 36, 37, 39
TURNER............................................................................... 34
TUTT..................................................................................... 42
TWIGGER ............................................................................ 43
TYLER.............................................................................. 2, 16
TYLL................................................................................... 2, 3

U

UNDERHILL...................................................... 19, 21, 22, 23
UNDRILL ............................................................................. 17
UPPERTON .......................................................................... 27

V

VAGGAR................................................................................ 7
VEAL .................................................................................... 39
VEX......................................................................................... 6
VINCENT ................................................................. 13, 23, 46
VOKE.................................................................................... 13
VYLENS ................................................................................. 4

W

WADE..................................................................................... 1
WADEY.................................................................... 35, 42, 49
WADHAMS.......................................................................... 26
WADY ............................................................................ 28, 49
WAGGAR............................................................................. 10
WAIKFORD ......................................................................... 10
WAINWRIGHT .................................................................... 33
WAKEFORD .................................................................. 12, 34
WAKHAM.............................................................................. 5
WALDRON ............................................................................ 4
WALKER.............................................................................. 47
WALLIS.................................................................... 29, 32, 33
WALMESLEY...................................................................... 29
WALMESLY ........................................................................ 29
WALTER ........................................................................ 34, 36
WALTERS............................................................................ 47
WARD............................................................................. 34, 38
WARE ................................................................................... 15
WARES................................................................................. 28
WASHER................................................................................ 6
WASSEL................................................................................. 8
WATKINS ............................................................................ 33
WATS ................................................................................... 10
WATTS ............................................................................. 9, 17
WAYDE.................................................................................. 2
WEBB ............................................................................... 4, 33
WEBBER .............................................................................. 21
WEBSTER ............................................................................ 10
WELLS ........................................................................... 29, 50
WELSH ................................................................................. 28
WENTWORTH..................................................................... 13
WEPHYM ............................................................................... 4
WESDEANE........................................................................... 1
WESDEN ................................................................................ 1
WESDENE.......................................................................... 1, 4
WEST.................................................................... 5, 28, 34, 46
WESTBROOK ...................................................................... 48
WEYMARK.......................................................................... 18



Slindon Marriages Index

© P.R.T. Society

Page 61

WHEELER ........................................................................... 12
WHELER................................................................................ 4
WHENELL ............................................................................. 8
WHITE ....................................... 15, 20, 21, 23, 35, 36, 42, 49
WHITINGTON....................................................................... 2
WHITON .............................................................................. 22
WHITTINGTON .............................................................. 7, 50
WHORE.................................................................................. 5
WIAT...................................................................................... 1
WICKENS ............................................................................ 49
WICKERSON....................................................................... 47
WICKESON ......................................................................... 45
WILCOCKS ................................................................... 18, 33
WILCOX ............................................................ 17, 19, 20, 28
WILD...................................................................................... 1
WILKEN............................................................................... 45
WILKINSON........................................................................ 44
WILLCOCK ......................................................................... 20
WILLCOCKS ......................................... 18, 22, 23, 27, 29, 36
WILLCOX............................................................................ 15
WILLIAMS ...................................................................... 9, 23
WILLSHEAR ................................... 22, 26, 27, 36, 42, 43, 45
WILLSHEER........................................................................ 38

WILLSHIRE ......................................................................... 22
WINTER ......................................................................... 32, 38
WINTON............................................................................... 41
WISDOM .............................................................................. 11
WISE ......................................................................... 3, 6, 8, 20
WITHALL............................................................................... 3
WITHERS ............................................................................. 19
WITTINGTON ..................................................................... 44
WOOD ...................................................................... 11, 14, 16
WOODS ............................................................................ 9, 29
WOOLGAR .................................................................... 31, 52
WOOLLDRIDGE ................................................................. 13
WORSFIELD........................................................................ 13
WRIGHT................................................................... 24, 44, 49
WYATT .................................................................................. 2
WYET ..................................................................................... 3
WYTHALL ............................................................................. 4

Y

YELLAND............................................................................ 49
YOUNG ............................................................................ 4, 31


